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CA. Kaberi Bhuyan, FCA, DISA thYOﬂ & associates

Chartered Accountants

AUDITORS’ REPORT

To

The Mission Director,

Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission,
Kahilipara, Guwahati - 781 019, Assam.

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016 and the annexed
Income and Expenditure Account and Receipt and Payment Account for the year
ended on that date of the Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara,
Guwahati, Assam. These financial statements are the responsibility of the
Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audit. We have conducted our audit in accordance with
standards on auditing generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of materials misstatement. An audit includes
examination on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements and, subject to our observations attached as per Annexure -
1, we report that:

a) The Balance Sheet shows a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the
Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam as
at 31st March 2016;

b) The Income and Expenditure Account shows a true and fair view of
the excess of Income over Expenditure of the Axom Sarba Siksha
Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam for the year ended on
31st March 2016; and

¢) The Receipts and Payments Account shows a true and fair view of
the financial transactions of the Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission,
Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam for the year ended on 31st March 2016.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

Mvﬁ

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date : 24-10-2016
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

ANNEXURE- XIX

Utilisation Certificate in respect of SSA/KGBV/NPEGEL for the financial year ended 2015-16

Sl Sanction & Date
General Capital GRAND
Total
A |Opening balance as on 01.04.2015 (500,369,507.65) 2,618,430,416.24 2,118,060,908.59
Total (A) (500,369,507.65)|  2,618,430,416.24 2,118,060,908.59
B |Grants-in-Aid from MHRD, GOI
PMA.162/2014/179 Dt- 30.05.2015 17,932,000.00 17,932,000.00
PMA.162/2014/180 Dt- 30.05.2015 29,549,000.00 29,549,000.00
PMA.162/2014 /182 Dt- 30.05.2015 830,230,000.00 830,230,000.00
PMA.162/2014/181 Dt- 30.05.2015 154,222,000.00 154,222,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 18,840,000.00 18,840,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 51,545,000.00 51,545,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 95,442,000.00 95,442,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 115,989,000.00 115,989,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 509,918,000.00 509,918,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 111,543,000.00 111,543,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 188,316,000.00 188,316,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 198,786,000.00 198,786,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 498,562,000.00 498,562,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 1,121,079,000.00 1,121,079,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-18.09.2015 138,092,000.00 138,092,000.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-18.09.2015 292,354,200.00 292,354,200.00
F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-18.09.2015 2,858,127,500.00 2,858,127,500.00
F.No. 1-7/2015-EE.14 dated 31/12/2015 234,357,000.00 234,357,000.00
F.No. 1-7/2015-EE.14 dated 31/12/2015 2,401,829,000.00 2,401,829,000.00
Fund In Transit: -
F.No. 1-7/2015-EE.14 Dated 28/03/2016 134,100,000.00 134,100,000.00
F.No. 1-7/2015-EE.14 Dated 28/03/2016 401,584,000.00 401,584,000.00
F.No. 1-7/2015-EE.14 Dated 31/03/2016 676,000,000.00 676,000,000.00
Total (B) 9,254,729,700.00 | 1,823,667,000.00 11,078,396,700.00
C |Grants-in-Aid from STATE GOVT (State Share)
PMA.208/2013/170 Dt- 30.06.2015 13,142,889.00 13,142,889.00
PMA.208/2013/169 Dt- 30.06.2015 87,970,445.00 87,970,445.00
PMA.208/2013/171 Dt- 30.06.2015 114,659,222.00 114,659,222.00
PMA.208/2013/Pt-I11/23 Dt- 17.07.2015 222,222,222,00 222,222,222,00
PMA.208/2013/192 Dt- 26.11.2015 288,888,889.00 288,888,889.00
PMA.208/2013/193 Dt- 26.11.2015 76,508,000.00 76,508,000.00
PMA.208/2013/Pt.IIT/44 dated 29/02/2016 251,177,606.00 251,177,606.00
PMA.208/2013/Pt.111/44 dated 29/02/2016 15,691,727.00 15,691,727.00
PMA.208,/2013/Pt.I11 /44 dated 29/02/2016 24,509,394.00 24,509,394.00
PMA.208/2013/Pt.I11/ 44 dated 29/02/2016 1,530,273.00 1,530,273.00
Total (C) 1,096,300,667.00 - 1,096,300,667.00
D) |Miscellanous Receipts
i} Bank Interest 75,040,301.56 75,040,301.56
ii) Misc. Receipts 9,701,788.00 9,701,788.00
iii) Reduction of Expenditure 30,001,774.00 30,001,774.00
iv) Other Advance Adjustments /Fund Tranfers etc. 602,517,563.00 602,517,563.00
v) Govt. deduction/SD & EM (Net) 60,252,376.40 60,252,376.40
;fgidjusmlent of UC Reconcilition relating to Prior 215,047,175.00 215,047,175.00
Total (D) 992,560,977.96 - 992,560,977.96
E [Grand Total : (A+B+C+D) 10,843,221,837.31 4,442,097,416.24 15,285,319,253.55
F |Expenditures (including Prior Period Exps.) 10,115,548,617.66 1,660,743,077.00 11,776,291,694.66
Total (F) 10,115,548,617.66 1,660,743,077.00 11,776,291,694.66
G |Unspent balance =(E-f) 727,673,219.65 2,781,354,339.24 3,509,027,558.89
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Certified that out of T 1107,83,96,700.00 of grant-in-aid sanctioned during the year 2015-16 in favour of Axom Sarba Siksha
Abhijan, by Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of School Education and released vide letter Nos. as
stated above and ¥ 109,63,00,667.00 received as State Share from State Goverment vide letter No. as stated above and T
09,25,60,977.96 received as Bank interest and other receipts during the period 2015-16 and ¥ 211,80,60,908.59 on account
of unspent balance of the previous year, (including advance balance of ¥ 207,88,86,020.60 on account of
SSA/NPEGEL/KGBV), a sum of ¥ 1177,62,91,694.66 has been utilised for the purpose (including Prior Period expenditure
of ¥ 126,24,99,909.00 SSA/NPEGEL/KGBV) and that the balance of ¥ 350,90,27,558.89 remaining unutilised at the end of
the year will be adjusted towards the grant-in-aid payable during the next year 2016-17.

It is also certified that out of the amount ¥ 350,90,27,558.89 shown as unutilised, accounts for an amount of ¥

213,09,34,326.60 are yet to be received from the implementing units/agencies which has been allowed to be carried
forward.

Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the grant-in-aids was sanctioned have been duly
fulfilled/ are being fulfilled and that I have exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilised for
the purpose for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised:-
Audited Statement of Accounts (Copy enclosed)
Utilisation Certificate of Previous Year.

For, AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHUAN MISSION

g*ﬂ v

Place: Guwahati CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER MISSION DIRECTOR
Date: 24-10-2016 Chief Accounts Cifice: .
Axom Sarva Siksha Misston Director

ha

iian Miss Axom Sarba Stk&

Abhijan Mission Abhiyan Mission
AUDITORS' CERTIFICATE

We have verified the above statement with the books and records produced before us for our verification and found the

same has been drawn in accordance therewith, subject to our observations in the Audit Report.

Signed in terms of our report of even date.
for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

e

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date: 24-10-2016




AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

(ANNEXURE-XX)

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016

SOURCE & APPLICATION (Rs. In Lacs)
Sources (Receipts) SSA KGBV NPEGEL TOTAL
1 Opening Balance (Annexure-F,F1 & F2) -
(i) CashinHand (As on 01.04.16) 111 0.33 0.00 1.44
(ii) Cash at Bank 2,197.99 231.39 66.79 2,496.17
(iii) Fund in Transit (Karbi Anglong) 4.61 - 4.61
(iii) Fund in Transit (Goalpara) 40.00 40.00
(iv) Advances outstanding 20,769.78 19.08 - 20,788.86
Total : Opening Balance 23,013.49 250.81 66.79 23,331.08
Source (Receipt) -
2 Funds received from Government of India (Annexure-G) 110,783.97 = - 110,783.97
3 |Funds received from State Government (Annexure-G) 10,963.01 - - 10,963.01
4 |13th Finance Commission (Annexure-G) - -
Govt. of Assam (Reim. Of Gen. boys on FTB) )
5  |(Annexure-G) . . 3
6 Interest 734.77 13.66 1.97 750.40
7 |Others Receipts (Miscellaneous Receipts) 97.02 - - 97.02
8 |Security Deposit/EMD (Net) 121.59 . . 121.59
9 Govt. Deduction (Net) 4380.69 - - 480.69
10  |Others Fund Transfers (Net) 6,025.18 - - 6,025.18
11  |Reduction of Expenses 298.60 142 300.02
12 |Advance Adjustment (Dist.) -
TOTAL Receipts 129,504.81 15.08 1.97 129,521.87
TOTAL SOURCE 152,518.30 265.89 68.76 152,852.95
Approved
Application (Expenditure) i‘:l‘fd‘:fg Expenditure incurred | Savings/Excess
spillover
1 |New Schools Opening - - - -
2 Residential Schools for specific category of children 98.50 60.17 38.33
3 |Residential Hostel for specific category of children - E
4  |Transport/Escort Facility - - =
5  |Special Training for mainstreaming of Out-of-School Children 9,050.06 4,146.73 4,903.33
6 Free Text Book 5,575.96 134.64 5,441.32
7 Provision of 2 sets of Uniform 17,727.23 - 17,727.23
8 Teaching Learning Equipment (TLE) - -
9 |ENHANCING QUALITY New Teachers Salary 85,442.70 77,283.91 8,158.79
10 |Training 3,913.75 865.22 3,048.53
11 | Academic Support through Block Resource Center/ URC 4,063.94 3,941.88 122.06
12 |Academic Support through Cluster Resource Centers 751.52 141.01 610.51
13 |Computer Aided Education in UPS under Innovation 256.02 259.78 (3.76)
14 |Libraries in Schools £ -
15  |Annual Grants - -
16  |School Grant 2,941.27 - 2,941.27
17 |Research, Evaluation, Monitoring & Supervision 228.00 91.36 136.64
18  |Maintenance Grant 3,282.95 - 3,282.95




19  |Interventions for CWSN 2,172.29 825.18 1,347.11
20 |Innovation Head up to Rs. 50 lakh per district 433.00 113.20 319.80
21 |SMC/PRI Training 1,003.63 405.06 598.57
22 |Civil Works Construction 19,619.38 8,587.46 11,031.92
23 |Learning Enhancement Prog. 73.60 10.11 63.49
24 [Project Management Cost 4,601.50 3,843.36 758.14
25 |Community Mobilisation Activities (up to 0.5%) 703.98 93.55 610.43
26  |Community Trainning - = -
27  |Trainning of educational Administrator - - - |
28 |SIEMAT - -
29  |State Component 1,306.94 1,030.47 276.47
30 |KGBV 4,969.45 3,304.85 1,664.60
31 [NPEGEL - -
32  |Prior year Expenditure -
SSA 12,549.54
KGBV 75.46
NPEGEL -
TOTAL Expenditures 168,215.67 117,762.92
Closing Balance (Annexure- E)
(i) Cash in Hand (As on 31.03.16) 112 0.53 - 1.65
(ii) Cash at Bank (As on 31.03.16) 1,188.23 321.71 71.63 1,581.57
(iii) Advances outstanding 21,284.31 25.03 - 21,309.34
iv) Fund in transit 12,197.72 12,197.72
Total : Closing Balance 34,671.38 347.26 71.63 35,090.28
Total Application

Signed in terms of our report of even date.
for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

FRN : 319086E

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date: 24-10-2016

For, AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

&ﬁﬂ 12

CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER MISSION DIRECTOR
Cef Accounts Officer 4 o i0n Directo?
Axom Sava Siksha 4 om Sarba Siksha

Abhilan Mission Abhiyan Mission



FE'€E57£SS01E'T $£'8€9'656'F00'T E7) 96'919'G99'EF9’'E 97 L61L86'ELS'Y ETn)
00°900°86L°99F 00°869'T0TLT [e30L qns 68'TF9'SHO’Z0T 6T TTL'STT'SSL [e30]1. qng
0S'9L4¥LS¥ 0S'641'G8€'886 e} saniIqer] Yl
sdxg
i ‘99% '869T0T° LT '85TLL0'EE "CPE'9ET G ysodag Aumo.
00'900'86 008691022 14 ‘spung 110 013 /3 pund (e 09 00°'€HE'9ET 4 awai /isodeg 35
64'916'01G°EL 6L4°861'709'1TL 4 uonINpa( 1409
a SIASSV INFUUND d SAIILTIIAVIT LNAUA1D
$ELTS'65L'CYS $E0F6'LSL 186 [e301, qng
- deng /oreg 5597
TE LTS'65L'EVS $E0V6'£GL'L86 LO'SL6°6T99ESE L6°SLF'T9L'8SL'E 4/ sduereq Sursor)
00°000°780°9 - Suipnng 1 pue (5| £L0°546'619°9€5°E £6'S/F'T9L'8GL'E [eI0L qng
. . GH'F88°G65'8 (00°00096) AY]
. ‘ yuawrdmbyg (s
00°L¥S'L¥9'T 00'689'89 mby ( e
00'£¥1'S9€ 0070004 apPPPA (P| 29°060'720'825°€ L6'GLY LG8'8GL'S
GPVLETFSL 00'7€0°18T amynuny (O[(0s4 E1 ¥ 1#9°T) 06'005’LET'TTT Teaf a 10J
00'8TE'SST 00°Z8T'18¥ zemdwo) (q (yaq) / snidimg :(sse7) /ppv
00°'169°FE6'ES 00°€0G'0FT’SPI SIoM 11D (| £€'8TT'TLL'691°9 L0'S6'619'9€5°E
isaseypIng :ppv
68'6VF'8TL8VL V€ LTS'65L'EV8 i souereg BuruadQ| ££'8TT 1416919 LO'SL6'619°9€5S /4 @ouereg Suruadp
'SIASSV AaXId v ANNA TVILIIAVD
WVAA SNOIATYd | ¥MVIA INTMIND |HDS SALLYTIONUd ¥ SIISSV WVAX SNOIATUL UVEA INTMAND |HDS SHLLITIAVIT ® TV.LIdVD

(2 urunowry)

(DOC-TINXANNY)

9107 HOUVIA LSTE LV SV TIDHIN 2 AGDX ‘VSS 40 LIFHS IDNVIVE AILVAITOSNOD

NVSSV ‘610184 ILVHVMND VAVIITIHV
NOISSIN NVITHEV VHSMIS VIIVS WOXV




uoissiy unfiyqy
DYS YIS 0qiDG woxy
401931 uoiss1y

AOLDANIA NOISSIN

\

b

p4

YHOLIO SINNODIDV J4IHD

NOISSIN NVITHEGV VHSMIS VINVS IWOXYV 404

i L

9L0Z-01-t¢ ‘e
Heyemns) : a0e[]
PFSFC0 : NIN
TaujIeg

(wednyg uaqey "vo)

q9806T¢ - N¥d
SIURJUNODDY patajrel)

SHLVIDOSSV ¥ NVANHY 10j
2ep udaa jo podar mo jo suray ur paudig

‘SIUN0DIE [euly pue 323yG duereq auyj jo 3red 10j [ 03 v sampaydg

M A[NPaYIG 13J2Y -1 SUNOIDY 0] SAJON]

96'919'S99°€F9°C 97'L61'L86'STS Y TVIOL 96'919'599'€9'E 9T L6L'L86 SIS T TVIOL
09°020'988'840°C 09°9Z£°FE6°0S1°T [e10L qng
= = Ta9ddN (O
00°5SF'806'T 00'8£'€05T AIO (q
09'995°4£6'9£0T 09°'8F6°0€7'8T1'C vss (e
a 'SIONVAAV aaLsnlavNn
20°€90°TTHST TE'TET'EH0'8LE'T [eJoL qng
00°000°000'F 00088’ T4L'61T'T 2/V SISISIC] B OINS
00°000'19% - Suojduy 1qrey|
q ysuel], ul puny (2
LT'0Z6'SHL LULBLT9L a puey ur ysed (q
S8 THI'L19'6FT G1'G09'9ST‘8ST 1 yueg je yseD (e
‘SADNVIVE ONISO D
PCEES LGS 0TE T $£'8€9'656'F00°T a/a 96'919'G99'CF9'C 97 L61'L86'EIS T 4/




ST'660°1ST'CTR0L 95" 0ET 1FF'68CTL H 00°'1S6°TTH LTS 0T 00'608°¢ST'CHI'8 ah
00'129'€C9'7T 00'7£L'100°0€ (Pmsi) aImIpuadxy Jo UoRINpay
. DN /anua) adimosay|
05°7E6'680°'S 0088471046 sidraoay asT| 00°001°£S6°1EE 00°LP188L'FoE ¥oo1g yBnony poddng snuapeoy
00°'80£'690°¢¥FC 00°€46'12598 Sururery
00°L6F'9%C 00F1¥ L61 THOHAN (2] 007822808802 00'87L°06€'8TL L Arereg sxayoea ], MaN
00°€66'107'T 00°£92'99¢T AgOA(q] - - (711) 3uswdinbyg Surureay Sunpeay,
SLO9FTIFBLL 95°0T9'9LF'EL pung vss (e 00002152081 ¥ ULIOJTU[] JO 8128 T JO UOISIAQL]
SANVE| . R R joog X3, aa1]
I S e e (IO 00°LELE9F'ET
WO QIATHOTE LSHHHALNI WER L
ot . p UBIPIYD [00Y25-JO-INQD
00'652£8E"€6% 00'6€9TLYPIF o Surmeansups 1oy upsresy edg
00°000°000°065 5 uorsstunuo)) dueur gL (¢ - - &moe; w008y /irodsuer )
s ) qLq10ysdog| ~ } uarpmy jo
00°000°000°05 £10301e)) ‘uan) 10§ JUawRSIMqUEIR (q Ax03ayed oyy1oads 105 [9350L] TeRUApISAY
T — T it (el 00662567 . ; ua1pmp jo Aro8ajed
00°000€61980°T 00°£99'00€960°L punj vss (el 00°'664°'96F9 00°S¥5'9109 ayy190ds 10§ S[OOYDG [EHUBPISIY]
H “JADY) 9)€)G WO0IJ paATaoal spuny - s[ooyag Map jo Suruedp
000657829748 00'00£96€8£0'TT vss (e
5 EIpUJ 3O "JA0D) WOIJ PIATIIAT SpUny [A3] PISIP
~-qns pue PLysicy e amjrpuadxy
(s9) (s1) (s9) (sw)
AVEX SNOIATNA | WVEK INTMAND [ SHINODNI AVIX SNOIATNA | MVEK INTHAND SO
910Z ‘HOAVIN LSTE€ AIANHT ¥VIAX HHL MO4
INNODOV HANLIANHIXH ANV HNODNI A1LVAITOSNOD
(IIXX-TANXANNY) NVSSY ‘61018 IIVHVMND VAV TTHV

NOISSIN NV[IHEV VHSMIS VIIVS INOXV



Y

A%

3 Y
205/
()8

ST6I8'TZETLR0L 99'86Z 607 LCH'TL E7e) 00°SE10SS'SSH'TT 00'G££'6S8 34201 ahH
00°650°£9ZTHL 00'96Z'819°F61 AIDA
- - = THOHdN
= = jusuodwoy ajeig
0000009 ) I0jelSIUNUPY [eUoHEINpa jo Sumures]
00Z4¥'£98°8 00'€10'6£9'¢ Buuresy fjununuoyy
00°SPL'996'1€ S (%s001
00710'55€' dn) sapranoy uonesiqopy Lrununuoy,
00°TPL 18794 00'065°L1E78E 150D uswiafeuepy 1slorg
3 - 190
- ) [o0ydg
Arewnig sadd 10§ smreday ofepy
- - Tooyds Arewrrz 1oj sareday tofepy
o : (%2 odn)(dag1)3o1g
00'002°98¢ 002890101 Justmaoueyuy Sunuea|
00°0S¥191°42S 00'065°S¥L 858 UOQRNLSUOT) SIOM [1a1D

uoneIqaR)) A ‘0€6”" Bururer
. . neiqape) Ael| 00°086°955°2S ——— L RId/DINS
00°000°000°L USIPIIYD 10§ YSIAR] WOl PaAIIAI pun,j

— i edeehpip| - T PSP
00'000°7£L9€ 00'088°€2L T2 YoRMG 10] (S WOIj PIAIILT pun 00'9EL'6TETL 1ad wpye] g 'Sy 0} dn peap] uoneAouu]
00°000'S1Z°S 00°000°£0£'82 (€1-C102)vSSS woy yuers Areiqr| 0005 2p8FET 00'IET'81SZ8 NSMD 0§ suonuaalaju]
00°£%0'1SF 00°0S."S8E'EH SI-P10T UeId IAID| 00°000°967°STE - JUEI) SOUBURUTEIA]
. . 5 — R uoistasadng
00°058's01 11209y pumy Jaorun) | 00'€S6°168°F 00'858'SET6 5 Sunoyuop ‘vonenieag Apreasay
000€9°£60'T 00'91€T8SFE /v INQIN 10§ pastadar punyg 00°000°LF¥ 16T - ueIS [ooPg
00°080°9€9'T 00°00<°£9 /v 141 woy sydwoay pung| - - JuBID) S1aydea ]
00'€96"968 00°000'956'S SJUBID IpO| - - S[00Y2G Ut sarreIqr
- ‘TLL6ET" (= s1q) paysnlpy aouea EEOTR G T uonEAOUU] J3pUn
00TLL6EY'E AT PLISI) pAsnipy 2oueapy | 00'658°088°S 00°80£'846'ST S U ORI pepty e
. i . , SIDIUAD) 22IMOSAY
00'8£Z'IST'9 00'8£8°00T'¥1 sosspy yBnong pioddng spmapesy

ST660'152'€C8'01 95" 0€C THH'682C1 4/ 00°TS6TCH4TSOL | D0'608'ES'EF9'S 4/q




It
ST6IY'ITETL801 9S'86T 60F LTHTT 00°£56'S89°C05°CT 99ELE'SOL LBL'TL FTe)

T S ederedprp jereyg
00000°724'9€ 00°006'86.°0G PEMS 10 pung (16 Jo samimpusdheg
00°000°51E°s 00000181 (e1-2102) VS5 woy ueln) Areiqry

00°005°681°¢S ST-¥10T eI frary

007000°000°T } uoneIqas) Aep uaipiyd
103 puny VS 3o ammyrpuadxyg

- o PeaH ADd
00°0s0'0pT 19puq) uoneaousy  sireday

00°005°4 - sa9 [e8a]
00707'£2S'L 00°961656'8Z amyrpuadxg QN
00TIZESE'T 0000549 amyrpuadxy g1
00°2¥0°29 00'9/8'S16 sjuawfed snoaueaospy
00°£¥0°1SP 00°£92°£8 JHDINN
00'6£9'T 00°€00’¢ a8reyD yueq
006261 . XeJ, awodu jo yusodap a3e] uo ysazajug

} 00008229 eI i jsurede Juowke siaio

00'86€'68 . UOHEITINY AdD
S35UBAXY %y SooUeAPY I9GI0) (2)

: sjuawrdeJ snoaueqasipy

(equoa

00'29€'950°08 1ad sy) 3511 30 Jreyeq uO OWS 1
Rwaysnipe soueapy Aq armyrpuadxyg

00'995°€6€'S 00'162°829'T uonenfeay % yoreasay
00F0LF.L2'C6 99'90€'6£5°00T 150D Juwafeuepy

k - LVINAIS|

{OWSI AT 31e15

- = T4DHdN

- 00°€€0921 AgDY
00'810°€z6'cT8 00'948°€S6'FST'T VSS

amypuadxy s1ea g oLy
STHI8ITETL01 95862 60% LTH'TL 00°SET'08S'SSH'T 00'SLL6S8'FLZ'0T /4




uoissiy uofyqy
DYS YIS DQIDS WOXy
10123117 UOISSIW

JOLDRIIA NOISSIA

I

<l

uoIsSIA uBfiugy

BUSHIS BAIZS  LLOXY

210 SIUND30Y 1BIYD

éuu%w JHIHD

b

NOISSIA NV [[HEY VHSMIS VEIVS INOXY ‘104

910Z-01-5C e
neyemns) : adefg
FFSTS0 : NI

RBoIeg

(uednyg taqey "yD)

=
ég
H98061E * NI

SJUBUNODDY patajey)

SALVIDOSSV % NVANHY 10§
3)ep U3 Jo Jodal 1o Jo suray ur paulig

00'256'89% TIS'ET 95'862'60FLTH'TL TVIOL'D 00'2S6'89F'CISEL | 95862607 LTHTL TVIOL D
e = e
seLerLrIT 123yg duereq o} 35 read 3y 103 JPYaq 06'005°2€C2Ce duereq o3 3 1eak ayy 103 S.__E.”M
mmh.....— Jo mﬁ.mzm
00 FZHILE LY sfoq £108238)) Teseuan jo areyg
VOD J0 300q yse)) 0} paLIajsuer],
00°000°0sS 2 » NOYIO OFdda
00°000°85S . Lmoey voneiIEg
0000069 - Jem Supuug
punj Psiq jo juaunysnlpy
ST618'TTE 14801 95'86Z 607’ LTHTT a/a 00°£S6'689°00S°€T | 99'€2€°C6L284°TT a/a




€L

00'65L°EEL'T0'T 00'TF6'TSTFED 10D 20'896'89L9EF91L 8T'690°CEE'SL0'ST /0]
UIIOJUN) JO §395 g JO UOISIAOI| 00650 ZFS LS 00'95.°€82°TSF TEI0L qng
00'109°7£0'T9S 00°L8L'€9T'ET aImyrpusdxy anuaady| - 00TLL'6EF'E (12a27 1510) passnipy aoueapy
- aanyipuadxg reyide)
oog 1Xa1. 21| 00'670°THEFES 00'€86'CHE6VY — sﬁﬂmmﬂw Mmmwww
NOILNALIM| ST'605'€LL0ST 9698 L FIL [e10L qng
0078591 00ZET'THL H ((AgOM) sasuadxy jo uononpay
00°£80°£09'%2 00'TPS'658'6T H (vsS) sesuadxy jo uononpay
00°059'18% - H (193dN) s1d1233y] snoaus[RISTI
00'6ST'£8ES6¥ 00°6€9°TLIFIF amypuadxy anuasay| 05F92'809'F 00°88£°10L'6 H (vss) s1d1eaay snosuaqraosty
- armjrpuadxg rended| 00'16%'9¥2 00'FIFL6T TADAIN
UIP[I 0012G-JO
-nQ jo Surureansurew 10§ w_”m.._.._mw..w hwmuhm 00°€66'T0%'L 00'292°99€"T AgDA
SL69FLIF6LL 9G'029°9F'EL Vss
- mh_".n:—uﬂwﬁmxm SNUaAIY H BLEFESTIT
- amyrpuadxg reirded| 00'000°€61°926'T 00'£99°00€960"1 %01 qng
Ayey JpodsgArodsuer ]| p0'000°000°06S - uorssunuoy) adueury yel (2
00°000°000°0SC > (a1
uo s£0q 'Us9) JO "WISY) wiessy Jo 3409 (q
- armjrpuadxy anuaAY| 00°000°€61°980°T 00'£99°00€'960'1 vss (e
- amyrpuadxg rended ) TWESSY JO JA0D) W01J PIATIAA SPUN
UIPIIYD| 00°065 FRT9FLS 00'00£496€'820'TT 0L qng
jo £10823e0 >1j103ds 103 [93S0H [eHULPISaY]

000657879748 00'00£°96€"8£0'T1 vss (e
00'66L4'667'9 00°SFS'910'9 amyrpuadxg anuaasy o BIPU] JO JA0D) 0] PAATSIST SpUN]
00°005'SLT - amypuadxqg rendeD| £2'618°626'8£0°S 79°'€80'801'€EET [eI0L qns

ua. =
30 £108a33ed >15103ds 103 s[o0YOg —uﬁ:wﬁwﬂ“ 000000007 (eudipon) v vy pnd (8
- armyrpuadxd anuaAdY | 00°00019% 00'000°19% (BuoBuy 1q1ey) yisuen ur pung (p
- amyrpuadxy rended| 09°75e'£52'679 09'020'988'8£0'Z saoueApy pajsnipeu) (o
sjooydg maN Jo Suruadg| L1T9ITUL LLOT6'SPL puep] ur yseD (q)
1 “PAS[ DIISIP-GNG| 00'S08'P80'6TH'F SYTHL'LI96¥T yureg je yseD (e
PUE PIHSI( 3¢ Imjipuadxg 4 /g 9>ue[eg SufUsdO
D)) T3] T3] T3]
VIR SNOIATNA | wvak INTwunD | HOS SLNHWAVd AVAK SNOIATH | wvax INzwund |HOS SLTHEN

9T0Z “HOUVIA LSTE AIANT YVAX THL 01 THOJIN ¥ SADN ‘VSS 30 LNNODIV SINANAVI ANV SIJIEDTU ALLVATIOSNOD
(IIDOC-TINXANNY)

WVSSV ‘6T0I8L TLVHVMND ‘VAVAITIHVI
NOISSIA NVITHEY VHS)IS VAUVS IWOXV




s
00'6£0'1£9°655°01 00°S66'CEE'E89'S Eip) T90FT'L90FLE LT SLTFP'CEL'9Z8 LT :78)
00'SS8°0€8°G 00'30€'86'GT SINJPUBAXH INUDASY
- - amytpuadxq rejden
..—Omuwbo.hh— B "
1opun 540 uy uonEIMpg papry semndumon| 00'S0L €SP 00'6£0°591'869°1 [el0] qng
00°8Z'IS1'9T 00'848°00TF1 < sopnumwon
a1myrpuadxy anuaasy 00°00004EZ UORNQIIUOD AGDY paisnipe soueapy
00'S6%05 ammytpuadxy eyden| - 0078£2S€'T 2/V vdNaN
30am0s3y Bysn]) ySnoay Hoddng Smspeay| - 00'000°000°0F' D/V WA woxj pausajsues] pun,g
- 00'61LTHE'S D/V paazasay anbay) aeig
00°001°£S6'TEE 00"LP1°88TF6€ amyrpuadxy anuaaay| - 00'985°ZSH'EET Aqiqer pannuwo))
0008526 (eninsury) woyy paateday pung JaOINN
- amypuadxy [ended) 00°sz1'98¢ 00°000°2F9°'T >/v ToPH
24N ~aua)| 000zL0L0'% 00'F87€9T'SEL [e10] qng
20mosay yooig ySnongy poddng snmapesy
00'000F£L'9€ 00088°€224'1T efereApip
YOBMS 10§ 1S WOL PIATAIRI pung
00'804690°S¥Z 00'€L6'T2S™98 armypuadxg anuaaay]| 00°000000'T - uoneiqara) Leq
:EUE.-.U uOm <m2% EE‘- ﬂm:rwwu@.- ﬂ_.:.—..w
- arnyrpuadxy fepded| 00'000°512°S 00°000°20£°8T (€T-210Z)¥SSS wouy Juesn Aseigr
~ Supurex]] 00°0SL'PST'6¥ ST-HTOZ PAAIBDAL JUBID [IAID
00°230°TST 00'£6€91L 1d103y puny yeorun
00'%82'£80880°Z 00'SFL06E9TL L amyipuadxy anuaady| 00°€96'968 00°000°£8 SJURID DO
- - armyipuadxy renden| 00092602 00°£S6'909°F€ 2/¥ WA 10§ PaA2daI puny
Axereg sraypea ], MaN | 00°030969° 00°005°£9 2/v 141 woy sid109y punyg
ALITVNO SNIDNVHNA punj s
- - aInjipuadxy anuaAay
= - amyrpuadxy rende
(3'1.L) 3uawdinbg Burureay Surpea 1| 0o zre'erz 888 00058 LLYL16 [eI0], qng
00'00Z'1SE'T08’L = SmMyIpuRdxy anuAAY | 09024 8EF 1S 0070¥'288'1€ 4 sodaq Ajumdag /Ksuopy isaurer
00FEL'ET 7 SaNI[Iqer] YO
- aamyrpuadxy rended)| 00°¢66'187'48 00'9FF'635'588 -4 SUOLINPIP JA05)
00°65T'E€1°290°T 00 TP6TSL'FER /g 20°896°894'9€F91 81°690°€EE'SL0'ST 1/a




ST

f
(= v MEm

£
u
?ﬂ&x@\ﬁ;\

wamel

00'916'928'G68 11

00°'081°€83°189°6

8]

C9'SLLLSIFOR'TE

81'SAL'FIE'1TS6T

10

00'0SP191°4TS

00°0€6955°CS

00705 THSFEL

00°000'962°SZE

00°€S6'T68F

00°000°£¥¥%16T

00°065"574'858

00°048°0€8'9€

00'9€4'61E 1T

00°'LEL'8TSZ8

00°'858°3ET'6

armyipuadxg anuaaay
aryipuadxy reydes

UOHINLSUOD) SHIOA [TATD)

TANIONILSVIINI TOOHDS
armyrpuadxs anusaay
amjipuadxy rede

Sunurer] MaHIWS

armyrpuadxy snuaasy
amjtpuadxy [eyrde)

Prasip 1ad pref 05 sy 03 dn peaf] uoyeAouy

armyrpuadx; anuaaay
armyrpuadxy reyden

NSMD 10 suonuaAtajuy

SdVD AMODILVD
TVIDO0S ANV YIANED ONIOAryg

amjrpuadxy anuaaay
amyrpuadxg repdes

JUeLs) BdUBUDUTELy

armyrpuadxs anuaaay
amjtpuadxy repde)

uorsiasadng 2 Supiojruop ‘uonenyeay ‘Yareasay

| 00°SES065°0CH FL

00°€€£0€2'S69°TT

armrpuadxy anuaaay
amyrpuadxy reyde

00°000°000°4z2

JURID) [0012G

00°ST1'209'94

amyipuadxy anuaasy
amypuadxy reyde)

00'014'919°0SF'CL

JueIn) sIayoesy,

SINVHD TVNNNV
armrpuadxy anuasay
armyipuadxy rendes

00000005671
00°00£'1£8°925 T

S100Y2S UT SoLIeIqr]

00'999'TECFEL
00°'626'992°0056

00650220851
00'680°095°CS8'T

I®I0L qng

/¥ VS woy Agoy Aq paatedsy punyg
AGDM

vSs

puDI UL

AIDA

00°6£0'1£9°655°0L

00'S66'2EE£'€89'8

Y0¥ L90'PLE LT

SLTHF'EELI'9ZR'LL




9L

00°064'S08"FIETL

00°6£0'092°080°0L

T9'SLL' LS9 PO IE

8T'SLT'P9E TS 6T

00'TLV'L88°8

00°S72'996'1€
00°00¥%ST

00°ZFLT8Y'9LE
00'S1E 18T

00°00Z°98T

00°€10°629°¢

00°710°sSE’e

00'065°L1E78€
00700981

00°289°010°T

arnyipuadxy anusaay
ainyrpuadxg renden

TAD3dN

amjipuadxy anuaady
amyrpuadxy [eydery

juauodwo)) ajeig

amnIpusdxy anuaady
amyipuadxy feyde)

JOJBLSIUTUIPY [EUOIIEINP? JO SUIUUIET ]

ammytpuadxy anuaaay
amypuadxy repde)

Suumel ] Aiunwwo))

amyipuadxy anuaaay
amyrpuadxy eyde)

(%60 01 dn) sap1anoY uoneEsIIqO Arunuwwosy

aamytpuadxy anuaaay
amytpuadxy [ende)

JIaurageuepy|

LSOO INTFWADVNVIN 1DA[0ud

amytpuadxyg anuaaay
armypuadxy repdes

SO

amyrpuadxy anuaaay]
amyrpuadxy repde))

00§ Arewnrig 1addn) 1oy sareday tolepy

amyrpuadxy anuaaay]
amypuadxy rende))

[ooyas Arewtsg 103 sxreday Jolepy

amyrpuadxy anuaaay
amypuadxy ejde))

(%z OLIN)(da1)

"D0Ud INTFWADINVHNE ONINYVIT

00°916928°S68°TL

00'081'€88'189'6

4/d

C9'SLL/LS9FORTE

STSLT'P9€12S'6T




4L

| 0002921420151 99'€85'35E'668 L L F73) T9°SLL 19908 TS SLSLLTIC1ZS 6T

00°EESTIL'S 00'688°990°€TT 1Bj0L qng
= 00°005°681'2S SI-FT0T Pasea[dy juels) [1aD),
00°00051Z°S 00°000'F18°TT (€1-2102)¥'SSS woiy juers) L1eiqry
00°0S0°0F1 PeaH AD 1opuf] uoneaouay 3 sireday
00'005°2 - saa.] e8a]
00°ZF0'1SF 00°£9£'988°01 saunweiBoxd Jg>INA
00%0¥'£2S'T 00'961'656'8C amyrpuadxg WA
000007608 JeIBYq YUIBMS 10J YSINR O} Jajsuer) spunyg
00TIT'eSE'T 00'00549 amyrpuadxy 1471,
00'86¢'68 " uoneaynIAY 44D
00°S26'L = xe[, swodu] jo j1sodap aje| uo 3sazaju]
00'£%0°L9 009/8'516 WBWAR, ] SNOSUR[[RISTA
§5URdXT 3 Sa>ueApY 90 (8)
: SJuWA®R,] SNOSURI[IISTI

00°€8S'PL06TL 99°206°9F0'€0T [El0] qng
00'05%'94€°058 = shoq £1083a1e3 [esauas) 10 g 1.1 U0 BduLAPY
00'29€'95008 = sdoq Ar03a1e]) [e1auay) 10§ 14 U0 armyrpuadxy
00'T0S€26 00°01€'6E8 1ea4 3y} urmp pajeand sjassy paxig
00'995°€6€'S 00'16C'329'L uonen[eAq 3 Yo1easay
00F0LPLT TO 99'90£°6£5°001 150D Juawafeuepy
- 2 LVINGIS
TTHATTALVIS

00°8T0'E€Z6'EC8 00'606'66%'79Z'T [&joL qns
THOHIN
00°€E0'9LT amyipuadxy anuaaay
00°000°0LE'Z amjrpuadxy fendey
AL
00'810°CC6cCs 00°68€'9TE09F amypuadixy anusaay
00°L8V'L29'F6L amjrpuadxy reydes
VES
(astm xeax) amyrpuadxy sreay sorg

00'9%4'102'92T 0066478V 0€E [BI0L qng
00'SS0°£L9T'THL 00'962'819'F61 Burumoay
00°'L69'FE6'ER 00°€05"998'SET (3uresd swm suo) Surumdar-uop
(s1aPOIAl JuasayzIp 103 s30ays Sunysod
ajeredas apraoad) suorsinoig [epuURUL AGD]

00°06£'S08FLECL 00°6£0°092°080°01 a/d CT9'SLL'LS9'PORTE SL'SLT'F9€'125°6T




g1

T90VTLI0FLE LT STTIEEL9C8 L ah T9'SLL'LSIFOR'TE ST'GL1'F9€'1ZS 6T
T9'€80'80T'€EE°Z T6'895°£20°605°C [e101, qng
00°000°19% - SuofBuy 1qey
00°000°000F - eredjeon
00°088'TLL61T'T q 2/V sPLISI] I QNS
JISURIL Uy puny
09°0Z0°988'8£0°T 09°92£'F£6'051°T saoueapy pajsnipeun (o
LT'0T6'EPT LULBLTIL pueH uryse) (q
S TITLIY6VT G1'609'951/8ST yueg e yse) (e|
i e
00°£86'FSS'E 00'$90°20S'T0T'L [®joL, qng
00°£85°019 = a[eqeataday saunueidord JHDINN
00°000°000001'T O/V WA 03 paazajsuel], pung
00°09€'1S 00°F8F09'L 2/V VJINN
00708526 3/V IdL
00°0¥0°€68'C 00000008 3/v 110pPd
OINS) PoIaA03aYy [ pred/ doueApy
00°005'989'F6 09'SETSHT'SIET [e10] qng
00°16Z'F 00'SET'9T sanI[Iqer] syio (p)
AADA/VSS
00°S90°21S'1S 09'60€'€T461 4 nsodaq Ajumoag / Lsuop ysaurey (p)
00'S0568€'SF8 00'791'96%°££8 TADA/VSS
Nlm Eom._.u-.—.—uﬂﬁ— AbOU )
0005 - TIDTAN
006851 00°€00°S Vss
SagTeY Syued (q)
] sg.14 jo axeys sAoq £108a1e7) [e1aUDE)
) DURERDZELTR jo 21eys YOO JO300q yse) 0) paliajsuel],
00008C29 jueIsy 1230 sutede juswed g s1oqi0
UonjeIqafa
Ll il 5L BSSDIRED 50§ YTy VIR 30 Ao
edepedpr
00°000°5£L°9€ 00°00¥'66665 O — gau_mﬁw,.,w
00'0£94TLTOL'FL 99'€85'85E668' LT a/d T9'SLLLSI'TO8'TE ST'SLLT9E'1TS 6T




6T

UCISSIAY usfiygy

PUSNIS easeg Wwoney
RO SN0y YD

uoissiy unfyqy
DYS YIS DEIDS WOXY
4012321(] UOCISSIH

910Z-0T-¥T =1eQ
neyemns : ase[g
FF8FS0 - NIN

AOLOHAIA NOISSIN

J

1140 SINNODDV J9THD

NOISSIAN NV[IHEY VHSHIS VANVS NOXYV “104

Iaure

(uednyg waqey "yD)

SJUBJUNIODDY patdjIey)

SHLVIOOSSY ¥ NVANHY 105
ajep uaas jo j1odar mo jo suuey ur paudig

TYSLL LS9 POR'TE ST'SLT'F9E IZS 6T TVIOL T9SLLLS'TOR'TE ST'SLT'PIEIZS6T TVIOL
00'SES065'DEFFL 00°€E4'0€T°S69'TT [e10] qng
00°000°000F & Psiq eredeos) Aq puryay] ssa]
00°6£5° 065 FEFFL 00°€EL'06TS691T
00°000°000°£ZT - OWS £q AgOY 0} paseaay puny
00°STL'T09°9% 00'959°TEEFIL AIDA
00°0T£919°05FZ1 00'6Z6'992°0056 VES
puDy uf
" - TIOTIN
00°000°0056¥F1 00'650°Z20'8ST A
00°00£'1£8°0€ST 00'680°095°258'T VSS
ysep Ul
SPISI(] 0] pases[ay punj
T90¥TL90FLE LT SLTHECL'9TS LT i/q C9'SLLLSYFOSTIE 8L'SAI'F9E1Z5'6C 4/d




AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

SCHEDULE-A : CAPITAL FUND OF SSA, KGBV & NPEGEL PLAN
OPENING DURING THE CLOSING
SL NO. BALANCE s%%ﬁ%%ﬁlﬁ?ﬁ YEAR CAPITAL BALANCE
01/04/2015 ADJUSTMENT 31/03/2016
STATE MISSION
A OFFICE
SSA 545,432,875.90 (2,598,796.66) - 542,834,079.24
KGBV 5,391,215.00 5,391,215.00
NPEGEL 9,512,240.00 9,512,240.00
Total (A) 560,336,330.90 (2,598,796.66) 7 557,737,534.24
B DISTRICT OFFICE
1 Barpeta 57,218,194.92 51,270,126.00 - 108,488,320.92
2 Baksa 42,742 ,423.00 104,978,696.00 - 147,721,119.00
3 Bongaigaon 73,044,171.00 21,499,497.00 - 94,543,668.00
4 Cachar 190,689,652.30 (25,518,558.00) - 165,171,094.30
5 Chirang 14,724,415.00 14,950,328.00 - 29,674,743.00
6 Darrang 164,849,052.94 (37,708,320.00) - 127,140,732.94
7 Dhemaji 76,298,496.00 34,061,864.00 - 110,360,360.00
8 Dhubri 401,003,915.80 (21,542,260.00) - 379,461,655.80
9 Dibrugarh 30,178,411.00 18,776,552.00 - 48,954,963.00
10 Dima Hasao 69,841,181.00 (25,819,870.00) - 44 021,311.00
11 |Goalpara 79,533,647.00 (4,466,141.00) ’ 75,067,506.00
12 Golaghat 65,965,086.00 (8,713,933.00) - 57,251,153.00
13 Hailakandi 130,931,714.26 100,778,756.00 (96,000.00) 231,614,470.26
14 Jorhat 28,892,325.00 10,145,768.00 - 39,038,093.00
15  |Kamrup (M) 108,760,576.49 (34,436,630.00) . 74,323,946.49
16 Kamrup (R) 161,643,716.46 (98,679,125.00) - 62,964,591.46
17 Karbi Anglong 98,920,508.40 35,573,406.06 - 134,493,914.46
18 Karimganj 117,321,748.00 23,235,347.00 - 140,557,095.00
19 Kokrajhar 42,576,003.99 27,297 ,571.00 - 69,873,574.99
20 Lakhimpur 128,499,106.41 (47,077,061.00) - 81,422,045 41
21 Morigaon 95,580,941.00 (11,738,711.00) - 83,842,230.00
22 Nagaon 331,772,638.00 199,956,214.00 - 531,728,852.00
23 Nalbari 127,785,089.08 (16,442,187.00) - 111,342,902.08
24 |sibsagar 53,250,822.00 (8,977,486.00) ’ 44,273,336.00
25 Sonitpur 104,691,697.45 14,714,574.00 - 119,406,271.45
26 Tinsukia 66,576,184.67 (13,318,988.50) 53,257,196.17
27 Udalguri 112,991,927.00 (77,963,131.00) - 35,028,796.00
Total (B) 2,976,083,644.17 224,836,297.56 (96,000.00)]  3,201,023,941.73
GRAND TOTAL 3,536,619,975.07 222,237,500.90 (96,000.00) 3,758,761,475.97
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

SCHEDULEB : CURRENT LIABILITIES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16
Govt Deduction | Security Deposit Other Liability Total
A |STATE MISSION OFFICE 116,213,769.00 41,863,918.00 587,927,197.00 746,004,884.00
SUB TOTAL (A) 116,213,769.00 41,863,918.00 587,927,197.00 746,004,884.00
B |DISTRICT OFFICES

1 Barpeta 261,618.00 (4,973.00) 24,840.00 281,485.00
2 |Baksa (195.00) : (195.00)
3 Bongaigaon 396,247.00 - 396,247.00
4  |Cachar 34,486.00 15,000.00 49,486.00
5 |Chirang 17,482.00 - 17,482.00
6 |Darrang 334,387.00 56,821.00 391,208.00
7  |Dhemaji 6,905.00 - 50,000.00 56,905.00
8 Dhubri - 172,000.00 172,000.00
9  |Dibrugarh (186.00) 22,614.00 22,428.00
10 |Dima Hasao - 920,243.00 920,243.00
11  |Goalpara 16,748.00 63,937.00 - 80,685.00
12 |Golaghat 18,894.00 - 3,600.00 22,494.00
13  |Hailakandi (18,785.00) 148,000.00 129,215.00
14 |Jorhat 4,759.00 130,305.00 135,064.00
15 |Kamrup (Metro) 126,117.29 80,500.00 7,120.00 213,737.29
16 |Kamrup (Rural) 28,411.00 28,411.00
17 |Karbi Anglong 2,835,395.00 36,341.00 10,000.00 2,881,736.00
18  |Karimganj 49,863.00 - 49,863.00

19 |Kokrajhar - - -
20 |Lakhimpur (89,630.50) 37,113.00 205,081.50 152,564.00
21 |Morigaon - 66,324.00 0.00 66,324.00
22 |Nagaon 752,238.00 1,082,416.00 1,834,654.00
23 |Nalbari 46,428.00 200,000.00 124,646.00 371,074.00
24 |Sibsagar 46,587.00 120,000.00 21,665.00 188,252.00
25 |Sonitpur 535,757.00 54,784.00 11,030.00 601,571.00
26 |Tinsukia - 171,000.00 171,000.00
27 |Udalguri (13,096.00) - (13,096.00)
SUB TOTAL (B) 5,390,429.79 3,372,425.00 457,982.50 9,220,837.29
|GRAND TOTAL (A+B) | 121,604,198.79 | 45,236,343.00 | 588,385,179.50 | 755,225,721.29
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

SCHEDULE B-1: GOVT DEDUCTION OF SSA, KGBV & NPEGEL PLAN FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

OPENING OPENING
SL BALANCE (CR) BALANCE (CR) DURING THE DURING THE |Adjustmen CLOSING
NO. AsperPrevYr | /o e AR YEAR (CR) YEAR (DR)  |4/Rectificat| BALANCE (CR)
AR ion
STATE MISSION
A |OFFICE
SSA 65,079,877.00 65,079,877.00 831,501,267.00 780,367,375.00 116,213,769.00
Sub Total 65,079,877.00 65,079,877.00 831,501,267.00 780,367,375.00 - 116,213,769.00
B |DISTRICT OFFICES
1 |Barpeta 226,862.00 226,862.00 34,756.00 - 261,618.00
2 |Baksa 1,665.00 1,665.00 1,568,499.00 1,570,359.00 (195.00)
3 |Bongaigaon 208,354.00 208,354.00 1,806,301.00 1,618,408.00 396,247.00
4 |Cachar 130,946.00 130,946.00 2,694,613.00 2,791,073.00 34,486.00
5 |Chirang 62,776.00 62,776.00 942,807.00 988,101.00 17,482.00
6 |Darrang 573,983.00 573,983.00 1,773,331.00 2,012,927.00 334,387.00
7  |Dhemaji 16,548.00 16,548.00 1,455,971.00 1,465,614.00 6,905.00
8 |Dhubri - 2,781,573.00 2,781,573.00 -
9 |Dibrugarh 112,708.00 112,708.00 2,157,530.00 2,270,424.00 (186.00)
10 |Dima Hasao - 2,013,198.00 2,013,198.00 -
11 |Goalpara 28,751.00 28,751.00 2,106,072.00 2,118,075.00 16,748.00
12 |Golaghat 10.00 10.00 1,981,509.00 1,962,625.00 18,894.00
13 |Hailakandi (18,785.00) (18,785.00) 1,839,845.00 1,839,845.00 - (18,785.00)
14 |Jorhat 55,660.00 55,660.00 2,741,721.00 2,792,622.00 4,759.00
15 [Kamrup (Metro) 130,669.29 130,669.29 956,050.00 960,602.00 126,117.29
16 |Kamrup (Rural) 28,411.00 28,411.00 2,883,150.00 2,883,150.00 28,411.00
17 |Karbi Anglong 5,479,355.00 5,479,355.00 3,900,268.00 6,544,228.00 2,835,395.00
18 |Karimganj 264,991.00 264,991.00 2,059,774.00 2,274,902.00 49,863.00
19 |Kokrajhar - - 2,085,254.00 2,085,254.00 -
20 |Lakhimpur (88,661.50) (88,661.50) 1,916,647.00 1,917,616.00 (89,630.50)
21 |Morigaon 8,344.00 8,344.00 2,691,953.00 2,700,297.00 -
22 |Nagaon 842,709.00 842,709.00 (90,471.00) - 752,238.00
23 |Nalbari 79,118.00 79,118.00 1,520,552.00 1,553,242.00 46,428.00
24 |Sibsagar 46,586.00 46,586.00 4,040,634.00 4,040,633.00 46,587.00
25 |Sonitpur 253,136.00 253,136.00 2,665,236.00 2,382,615.00 535,757.00
26 |Tinsukia - - 2,035,248.00 2,035,248.00 -
27 Udalguri (13,096.00) (13,096.00) 1,526,158.00 1,526,158.00 (13,096.00)
Sub Total 8,431,039.79 8,431,039.79 54,088,179.00 57,128,789.00 - 5,390,429.79
Grand Total 73,510,916.79 73,510,916.79 885,589,446.00 837,496,164.00 - 121,604,198.79
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

SCHEDULE B-2: SECURITY DEPOSIT & EARNEST MONEY OF SSA, KGBV, NPEGEL FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

SL 5 A?ﬁhég(c}m . ALE;EI;I(I”C‘% as| PURINGTHE | DURINGTHE | CLOSING
NO. ASpEcPOvIRAR| e Dist AR YEAR (CR) YEAR (DR) | BALANCE (CR)
A |STATE MISSION OFFICE 30,728,835.60 30,728,835.60 29,892,341.00 18,757,258.60 41,863,918.00
SUB TOTAL 30,728,835.60 30,728,835.60 29,892,341.00 18,757,258.60 41,863,918.00
B |DISTRICT OFFICES
1 [Barpeta (4,973.00) (4,973.00) - " (4,973.00)
2 |Baksa - - - - -
3 |Bongaigaon - - - -
4 |Cachar 15,000.00 15,000.00 - - 15,000.00
5 |Chirang . ’ . 5
6 |Darrang 56,821.00 56,821.00 - - 56,821.00
7  |Dhemaji - - - -
8 |Dhubri 132,000.00 132,000.00 180,000.00 140,000.00 172,000.00
9  |Dibrugarh (7,386.00) (7,386.00) 30,000.00 . 22,614.00
10 |Dima Hasao 638,832.00 638,832.00 291,411.00 10,000.00 920,243.00
11 |Goalpara 63,937.00 63,937.00 - - 63,937.00
12 |Golaghat - - - -
13 |Hailakandi 140,000.00 140,000.00 55,100.00 47,100.00 148,000.00
14 |Jorhat 137,805.00 137,805.00 5,000.00 12,500.00 130,305.00
15 [Kamrup (Metro) 80,500.00 80,500.00 : : 80,500.00
16 |Kamrup (Rural) -
17 |Karbi Anglong 11,456.00 11,456.00 191,140.00 166,255.00 36,341.00
18 |[Karimganj - - - -
19 |Kokrajhar . - . .
20 |Lakhimpur 37,113.00 37,113.00 - - 37,113.00
21 |Morigaon 66,324.00 66,324.00 0.00 - 66,324.00
22 |Nagaon 561,000.00 561,000.00 1,014,612.00 493,196.00 1,082,416.00
23 |Nalbari 200,000.00 200,000.00 - - 200,000.00
24 |Sibsagar - - 120,000.00 - 120,000.00
25 |Sonitpur 3,984.00 3,984.00 50,800.00 - 54,784.00
26 |Tinsukia 216,000.00 216,000.00 52,000.00 97,000.00 171,000.00
27 |Udalguri - - -
SUB TOTAL 2,348,413.00 2,348,413.00 1,990,063.00 966,051.00 3,372,425.00
GRAND TOTAL 33,077,248.60 33,077,248.60 31,882,404.00 19,723,309.60 45,236,343.00
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SCHEDULED:

AXOM SARBA SIKSHA MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI

CURRENT ASSETS FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

Fund Transfer

Loans & Advances

Advance
Outstandings

Other Current
Assets

Total

STATE MISSION
OFFICE

SSA

KGVB

NPEGEL

14,274,110.00

14,274,110.00

TOTAL (A)

14,274,110.00

14,274,110.00

SR XN U e W

[ T S Uy o G Y
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DISTRICT OFFICES
Barpeta

Baksa
Bongaigaon
Cachar
Chirang
Darrang
Dhemaji
Dhubri
Dibrugarh
Dima Hasao
Goalpara
Golaghat
Hailakandi
Jorhat

Kamrup (Metro)
Kamrup (R)
Karbi Anglong
Karimganj
Kokrajhar
Lakhimpur
Morigaon
Nagaon
Nalbari
Sibsagar
Sonitpur
Tinsukia
Udalguri

40.00

0.00

562,605.00
0.00

0.00

473,410.00

176,516.00

195,456.00

660,641.00

648,645.00
145,995.00

34,259.00

13,293.00

11,300.00

1,428.00

4,000.00

0.00

13,293.00

40.00
473,410.00
11,300.00

176,516.00

195,456.00

660,641.00
648,645.00
147,423.00
4,000.00
562,605.00
34,259.00

TOTAL (B)

562,645.00

0.00

2,334,922.00

30,021.00

2,927,588.00

TOTAL (A+B)

562,645.00

0.00

2,334,922.00

14,304,131.00

17,201,698.00

PREVIOUS YEAR

11,435,193.00 |

433,509,582.00 |

11,618,362.00 |

112,186.00 |

456,675,323.00
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA MISSION

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI
SCHEDULEE : CLOSING BALANCES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 SSA PLAN
UNAD]JSUTED FUND IN
SL NO. BANK CASH ADVANCES TRANSIT TOTAL
A 311;?]1&1\4155101\1 32,790,026.24 52.00 10,582,261.00 | 1,211,754,580.00 43,372,339.24
SUB TOTAL 32,790,026.24 52.00 10,582,261.00 1,211,754,580.00 43,372,339.24
B DISTRICT OFFICES
1 Barpeta 907,000.54 3,718.00 33,230,344.00 34,141,062.54
2 Baksa 2,018,170.00 122.00 138,437,040.00 140,455,332.00
3 Bongaigaon 6,641,650.00 4,110.00 52,268,497.00 172,300.00 58,914,257.00
4 Cachar 3,253,919.30 3,949.00 136,053,309.00 139,311,177.30
5 Chirang 599,973.00 - 12,971,350.00 13,571,323.00
6 Darrang 4,462,259.99 668.00 67,680,751.00 209,000.00 72,143,678.99
7 Dhemaji 2,708,009.00 - 84,345,005.00 87,053,014.00
8 Dhubri 6,752,050.00 - 314,885,082.00 321,637,132.00
9 Dibrugarh 2,840,002.00 - 18,048,068.00 20,888,070.00
10  |Dima Hasao 3,729,946.00 - 10,744,103.00 14,474,049.00
11  |Goalpara 918,790.64 - 37,807,805.00 38,726,595.64
12 |Golaghat 3,833,575.00 2,459.00 33,480,812.00 37,316,846.00
13 Hailakandi 1,538,958.46 64.00 202,761,814.00 204,300,836.46
14 Jorhat 2,174,275.00 788.00 16,770,630.00 18,945,693.00
15  |Kamrup (M) 11,470,610.87 12,536.31 22,929,115.60 34,412,262.78
16 |Kamrup (R) 3,819,673.00 - 56,692,642.00 60,512,315.00
17  |Karbi Anglong 756,495.46 49,953.00 45,211,484.00 46,017,932.46
18 Karimganj 973,185.00 431.00 109,617,065.00 110,590,681.00
19  [Kokrajhar 1,803,467.99 7,245.00 28,306,320.00 7,636,000.00 30,117,032.99
20 |Lakhimpur 578,216.00 3,115.00 54,458,071.00 55,039,402.00
21 Morigaon 3,789,982.00 743.00 43,306,518.00 47,097,243.00
22 |Nagaon 8,307,382.00 6,850.00 470,697,613.00 479,011,845.00
23 Nalbari 1,582,945.62 7,942.86 72,890,324.00 74,481,212.48
24 Sibsagar 3,350,491.00 4,937.00 16,351,483.00 19,706,911.00
25  |Sonitpur 3,575,517.00 - 45,121,678.00 48,697,195.00
26 Tinsukia 2,081,555.25 2,484.00 20,892,855.00 22,976,894.25
27 Udalguri 1,565,265.00 - 16,282,459.00 17,847,724.00
Refund of Advance by
28 sub District level (SMCs) - - (44,393,550.00) (44,393,550.00)
directly to SMO
SUB TOTAL 86,033,365.12 112,115.17 2,117,848,687.60 §,017,300.00 2,203,994,167.89
GRAND TOTAL (A) 118,823,391.36 112,167.17 2,128,430,948.60 1,219,771,880.00 2,247,366,507.13
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA MISSION

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI
SCHEDULE E-1: CLOSING BALANCES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 KGBV
UNADJSUTED
5L NO. BANK CASH ADVANCES TOTAL
STATE MISSION
A OFFICE 16,114,538.00 = 4,715.00 16,119,253.00
SUB TOTAL 16,114,538.00 - 4,715.00 16,119,253.00
B DISTRICT OFFICES

1 Barpeta 554,298.50 700.00 586,552.00 1,141,550.50
2 Baksa 148,101.00 - - 148,101.00
3 |Bongaigaon 303,099.00 530.00 55,000.00 358,629.00
4 Cachar 620,230.00 - - 620,230.00
5 |Chirang 325,762.00 - - 325,762.00
6 Darrang 506,541.50 - 10,260.00 516,801.50
7 Dhemaji 64,820.00 = 574,781.00 639,601.00
8 Dhubri 2,247,110.00 - # 2,247,110.00
9 Dibrugarh 518,536.00 - & 518,536.00

10  |Dima Hasao - - - -
11 Goalpara 121,339.00 750.00 120,590.00 242,679.00

12 |Golaghat - - - -
13 Hailakandi 549,111.00 - = 549,111.00

14  |Jorhat - - - -
15  |Kamrup (M) - - 483,265.00 483,265.00
16 Kamrup (R) 1,591,249.46 - - 1,591,249.46
17  |Karbi Anglong 1,043,228.00 50,530.00 - 1,093,758.00
18  |Karimganj 1,772,124.00 - 56,675.00 1,828,799.00
19  |Kokrajhar 842,859.00 - - 842,859.00
20 |Lakhimpur 369,680.41 - 56.00 369,736.41
21 |Morigaon 60,750.00 - - 60,750.00
22 [Nagaon 1,208,375.00 - - 1,208,375.00
23 Nalbari 147,656.00 - 257,000.00 404,656.00
24  |Sibsagar 841,384.00 70.00 65,210.00 906,664.00
25  [Sonitpur 806,620.00 - 289,274.00 1,095,894.00
26  |Tinsukia 177,662.92 - - 177,662.92
27  |Udalguri 1,235,456.00 - - 1,235,456.00
SUB TOTAL 16,055,992.79 52,580.00 2,498,663.00 18,607,235.79
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 32,170,530.79 52,580.00 2,503,378.00 34,726,488.79
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA MISSION

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI
SCHEDULEE-2: CLOSING BALANCES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 NPEGEL
UNADJSUTED
SL NO. BANK CASH ADVANCES TOTAL
STATE MISSION
A OFFICE 6,522,865.00 - - 6,522,865.00
SUB TOTAL 6,522,865.00 - - 6,522,865.00

B DISTRICT OFFICES

1 Barpeta - - - -

2  |Baksa 91,920.00 E = 91,920.00

3 Bongaigaon - - - -

4 Cachar - - - -

5 Chirang - - - =

6 Darrang 20,000.00 - - 20,000.00

7 Dhemaji 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00

8 Dhubri - - - -

9 Dibrugarh 20,446.00 - - 20,446.00
10 Dima Hasao - - - -
11 Goalpara - - - -
12 Golaghat - - - -
13 Hailakandi - - - -
14  |Jorhat - - - -
15 Kamrup - - - -
16  [Karbi Anglong 128,747.00 - - 128,747.00
17  |Karimganj - - - -
18 Kokrajhar - - - -
19  |Lakhimpur - - - -
20 Morigaon - - - -
21 Nagaon - - - -
22 Nalbari 365,831.00 - - 365,831.00
23 Sibsagar 2,874.00 - - 2,874.00
24  |Sonitpur - - - -
25 Tinsukia - - - -
26 [Udalguri - - - -

SUB TOTAL 639,818.00 - - - 639,818.00
GRAND TOTAL (C) 7,162,683.00 - - - 7,162,683.00
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+(C 158,156,605.15 164,747.17 2,130,934,326.60 1,219,771,880.00 2,289,255,678.92




AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI
SCHEDULE F ; OPENING BALANCES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 SSA PLAN
UNADJSUTED
SLNO. BANK CASH ADVANCHS TOTAL

1 |STATE MISSION OFFICE 121,449,142.50 830.00 10,274,896.00 131,724,868.50
Total 121,449,142.50 830.00 10,274,896.00 131,724,868.50

1 [Barpeta 1,119,738.54 4,996.00 6,761,670.00 7,886,404.54
2 |Baksa 1,241,964.00 6,403.00 34,120,000.00 35,368,367.00
3 |Bongaigaon 3,373,165.00 - 45,110,824.00 48,483,989.00
4  |Cachar 3,403,700.30 2,148.00 160,527,939.00 163,933,787.30
5 |Chirang 5,412,441.00 - . 5,412,441.00
6  |Darrang 6,399,252.99 688.00 112,452,181.00 118,852,121.99
7 |Dhemaji 4,390,415.00 . 48,569,950.00 52,960,365.00
8  |Dhubri 1,754,561.00 s 342,076,173.00 343,830,734.00
9  |Dibrugarh 6,743.00 = 3,463,789.00 3,470,532.00
10 |Dima Hasao 3,999,346.00 5 33,095,673.00 37,095,019.00
11 |Goalpara 2,219,783.64 - 47,979,976.00 50,199,759.64
12 |Golaghat 2,766,969.00 1,643.00 43,243,283.00 46,011,895.00
13 |Hailakandi 3,817,583.46 - 106,715,164.00 110,532,747 46
14 [jorhat 3,176,712.00 19,767.00 5,661,847.00 8,858,326.00
15 |[Kamrup (M) 9,723,520.87 14,74231 59,115,181.60 68,853,444.78
16  |Kamrup (R) 2,417,809.00 . 155,864,700.00 158,282,509.00
17 |Karbi Anglong 8,257,626.40 29,542.00 5,074,179.00 13,361,347.40
18  |Karimganj 290,981.00 454.00 92,760,736.00 93,052,171.00
19 |Kokrajhar 1,225,723.99 15,296.00 8,893,321.00 10,134,340.99
20 |Lakhimpur 2,486,400.00 1,908.00 99,184,327.00 101,672,635.00
21 |Morigaon 5,117,983.00 4,271.00 56,462,209.00 61,584,463.00
22 [Nagaon 1,518,482.00 = 300,572,130.00 302,090,612.00
23 [Nalbari 3,887,940.62 3,755.86 92,509,175.00 96,400,871.48
24 |[Sibsagar 2,966,090.00 3,780.00 25,981,964.00 28,951,834.00
25 [Sonitpur 2,100,096.00 % 58,235,545.00 60,335,641.00
26  [Tinsukia 8,670,636.75 490.00 27,671,933.00 36,343,059.75
27 |Udalguri 6,604,530.00 . 94,598,800.00 101,203,330.00
Total 98,350,194.56 109,884.17 |  2,066,702,669.60 | 2,165,162,748.33

[ G. Total (A) 219,799,337.06 110,71417 [ 2,076,977,565.60 |  2,296,887,616.83




AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI
SCHEDULEF-1: OPENING BALANCES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 KGBV
UNADJSUTED

SL NO. BANK CASH ADVANCES TOTAL
STATE MISSION OFFICE 2,970,853.00 31,651.00 4,715.00 3,007,219.00

Total 2,970,853.00 31,651.00 4,715.00 3,007,219.00

1 Barpeta 1,063,661.50 500.00 349,740.00 1,413,901.50
2 Baksa 335,919.00 - - 335,919.00
3 Bongaigaon 39,615.00 405.00 26,000.00 66,020.00
4 Cachar 1,003,441.00 - - 1,003,441.00
5 Chirang 96,987.00 - - 96,987.00
6 Darrang 246,387.50 - 10,260.00 256,647.50
7 Dhemaji 403,753.00 - 276,276.00 680,029.00
8 Dhubri 1,555,768.00 - - 1,555,768.00
9 Dibrugarh 2,798.00 - - 2,798.00
10 Dima Hasao 6,268,603.00 - - 6,268,603.00
11 Goalpara 453,036.00 - 240,750.00 693,786.00

12 Golaghat - - - -
13 Hailakandi 110,856.00 - - 110,856.00
14 Jorhat - - - -

15 Kamrup (M) - - 483,265.00 483,265.00
16 Kamrup (R) 2,500,180.46 2,500,180.46
16 Karbi Anglong 339,521.00 530.00 - 340,051.00
17 Karimganj 70,049.00 - - 70,049.00
18 Kokrajhar 1,079,105.00 - 84,875.00 1,163,980.00
19 Lakhimpur 671,233.41 - 143,300.00 814,533.41
20 Morigaon 620,601.00 - - 620,601.00
21 Nagaon 727,709.00 - - 727,709.00
22 Nalbari 469,539.00 - - 469,539.00
23 Sibsagar 519,156.00 70.00 - 519,226.00
24 Sonitpur 415,408.00 - 289,274.00 704,682.00
25 Tinsukia 175,485.92 - - 175,485.92
26 Udalguri 999,397.00 50.00 - 999,447.00
Total 20,168,209.79 1,555.00 1,903,740.00 22,073,504.79

G. Total (B) 23,139,062.79 33,206.00 1,908,455.00 25,080,723.79
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI

SCHEDULE F-2: OPENING BALANCES FOR THE YEAR 2015-16 NPEGEL
UNADJSUTED

SLNO. BANK CASH ADVANCES TOTAL

STATE MISSION OFFICE 6,269,574.00 - 6,269,574.00

Total 6,269,574.00 - 6,269,574.00

1 Barpeta - 0.00 0.00
2 Baksa 84,231.00 - 84,231.00

3 Bongaigaon - - -

4 Cachar - - -

5 Chirang - - -

6 Darrang 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

7 Dhemaji 10,000.00 - 10,000.00

8 Dhubri - - -

9 Dibrugarh 17,088.00 - 17,088.00
10 Dima Hasao 13,013.00 - 13,013.00
1 Goalpara - - -
12 Golaghat - - -
13 Hailakandi - - -
14 Jorhat - - -
15 Kamrup - - -
16 Karbi Anglong 123,708.00 - 123,708.00
17 Karimganj - - -
18 Kokrajhar - - -
19 Lakhimpur - - -
20 Morigaon - - -
21 Nagaon - - -
22 Nalbari 138,255.00 - 138,255.00
23 Sibsagar 2,874.00 - 2,874.00
24 Sonitpur - - -
25 Tinsukia - - -
26 Udalguri - - -

Total 409,169.00 0.00 409,169.00
G. Total (C) 6,678,743.00 0.00 6,678,743.00
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 249,617,142.85 143,920.17 2,078,886,020.60 2,328,647,083.62
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SCHEDULE -G : GRANT IN AID DURING THE YEAR 2015-16

AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

Kahilipara, Guwahati-781019

(Figures <)
:3. Date SANﬁ&'gﬁﬁ?ER GOVT. OF INDIA Gotg‘tgghﬁf}““ TOTAL

1 06/05/2015 |PMA.162/2014/179 Dt- 30.05.2015 17,932,000.00 - 17,932,000.00
2 06/05/2015 |PMA.162/2014/180 Dt- 30.05.2015 29,549,000.00 - 29,549,000.00
3 06/05/2015 |PMA.162/2014/182 Dt- 30.05.2015 830,230,000.00 = 830,230,000.00
4 | 06/05/2015 [PMA.162/2014/181 Dt-30.05.2015 154,222,000.00 - 154,222,000.00
5 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 18,840,000.00 - 18,840,000.00
6 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 51,545,000.00 - 51,545,000.00
7 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 95,442,000.00 - 95,442,000.00
8 | 06/05/2015 [F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 115,989,000.00 - 115,989,000.00
9 06/05/2015 |(F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 509,918,000.00 - 509,918,000.00
10 06/05/2015 [F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 111,543,000.00 - 111,543,000.00
11 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 188,316,000.00 - 188,316,000.00
12 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 198,786,000.00 - 198,786,000.00
13 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 498,562,000.00 - 498,562,000.00
14 06/05/2015 |F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-19.05-2015 1,121,079,000.00 - 1,121,079,000.00
15 08/14/2015 |PMA.208/2013/170 Dt- 30.06.2015 - 13,142,889.00 13,142,889.00
16 | 08/14/2015 [PMA.208/2013/169 Dt- 30.06.2015 - 87,970,445.00 87,970,445.00
17 08/14/2015 |PMA.208/2013/171 Dt- 30.06.2015 - 114,659,222.00 114,659,222.00
18 | 08/20/2015 |PMA.208/2013/Pt-111/23 Dt- 17.07.2015 - 222,222,222.00 222,222,222.00
19 13-10-15 F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-18.09.2015 138,092,000.00 - 138,092,000.00
20 15-10-15 F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-18.09.2015 292,354,200.00 - 292,354,200.00

21 15-10-15 F.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dt-18.09.2015 2,858,127,500.00
22 19-12-15  |PMA.208/2013/192 Dt- 26.11.2015 - 288,888,889.00 288,888,889.00
23 31-12-15  |PMA.208/2013/193 Dt- 26.11.2015 - 76,508,000.00 76,508,000.00
24 | 01/22/2016 |F.No.1-7/2015-EE.14 dated 31/12/2015 234,357,000.00 - 234,357,000.00
25 | 01/22/2016 |F.No.1-7/2015-EE.14 dated 31/12/2015 2,401,829,000.00 2 2,401,829,000.00
26 | 03/29/2016 PMA.208/2013/ Pt.III/44 dated - 251,177,606.00 251,177.606.00
27 | 03/29/2016 |PMA.208/2013/PtIll/44 dated - 15,691,727.00 15,691,727.00
28 | 03/29/2016 PMA.?OS/ 2013/Pt.I11/44 dated z 24,509,394.00 24,509,394.00
29 | 03/29/2016 |PMA.208/2013/Pt.I11/44 dated i 1,530,273.00 1,530,273.00

Not Available - # -
Fund In Transit:

30 | 03/31/2016 |E.No.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dated 28/03/2016 134,100,000.00 4 134,100,000.00
31 | 03/31/2016 |F.No.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dated 28/03/2016 401,584,000.00 - 401,584,000.00
32 | 03/31/2016 |F.No.1-7/2015-EE.14 Dated 31/03/2016 676,000,000.00 - 676,000,000.00
TOTAL 11,078,396,700.00 | 1,096,300,667.00 9,316,569,867.00
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM

SCHEDULEH: INTEREST, OTHER RECEIPTS AND REDUCTION OF EXPENDITURES
SSA PLAN

Sl. No. Particulars Bank Interest Misc. receipts Reductira s

Expenditure
STATE MISSION OFFICE 64,263,540.00 6,889,300.00 823,061.00
64,263,540.00 6,889,300.00 823,061.00
1 Barpeta 208,875.00 31,051.00 1,295,083.00
2 Baksa - 70,290.00 177,215.00
3 Bongaigaon 249,293.00 4,600.00 1,065,053.00
4 Cachar 486,310.00 2,750.00 811,312.00
5 Chirang 259,491.00 572,588.00 42,800.00

6 Darrang 385,942.00 10,000.00 -

7 Dhemaji 60,600.00 942,410.00 -
8 Dhubri 272,495.00 414,600.00 570,825.00
9 Dibrugarh 229,889.00 1,700.00 1,875,678.00
10  |Dima Hasao 4,037.00 - 219,000.00
11  |Goalpara 656,796.00 8,170.00 911,591.00
12 Golaghat 260,432.00 - 2,271,209.00
13  |Hailakandi 525,277.00 5,880.00 2,167,700.00
14  |Jorhat 350,824.00 - 1,619,225.00

15 |Kamrup (Metro) 145,142.00 - -
16  [Kamrup (Rural) 249,643.00 2,000.00 627,414.00
17 Karbi Anglong 1,979,517.06 - 1,575,352.00
18 Karimganj 287,950.00 3,900.00 493,101.00
19  |Kokrajhar 214,740.00 - 210,780.00
20 |Lakhimpur 157,836.00 1,950.00 1,489,608.00
21 Morigaon 275,061.00 4,800.00 1,519,788.00
22 |[Nagaon 449,534.00 45,000.00 2,563,767.00
23  [Nalbari 196,595.00 - 545,643.00
24 Sibsagar 521,157.00 - 2,050,904.00
25  |Sonitpur 199,069.00 26,000.00 718,677.00
26  |Tinsukia 340,455.50 350.00 2,579,268.00
27  |Udalguri 246,120.00 664,449.00 1,635,488.00
Total (A) 73,476,620.56 9,701,788.00 29,859,542.00
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SCHEDULE H :

INTEREST, OTHER RECEIPTS AND REDUCTION OF EXPENDITURES

KGBV PLAN
Bank Interest Misc. receipts ER; :il:iﬁgr:f
STATE MISSION OFFICE 253,291.00 -
253,291.00 -
1 Barpeta 57,094.00
2 Baksa 23,390.00
3 Bongaigaon 10,083.00
4 Cachar 75,515.00
5 Chirang 13,390.00
6 Darrang 28,313.00
7 Dhemaji -
8 Dhubri 106,707.00
9 Dibrugarh 14,867.00
10 Dima Hasao 251,279.00
11 Goalpara 47,180.00
12 |Golaghat -
13  |Hailakandi 24,118.00
14  |Jorhat -
15  [Kamrup (Metro) -
16  [Kamrup (Rural) 18,371.00
17 Karbi Anglong 103,268.00
18 Karimganj 17,933.00
19  |Kokrajhar 47,969.00 139,023.00
20 [Lakhimpur 23,791.00
21 Morigaon 25,696.00
22 [Nagaon 33,502.00
23  |Nalbari 36,188.00
24 Sibsagar 33,343.00
25  [Sonitpur 47,570.00 3,209.00
26  |Tinsukia 26,662.00
27 |Udalguri 46,747.00
Total (B) 1,366,267.00 142,232.00
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SCHEDULE H : INTEREST, OTHER RECEIPTS AND REDUCTION OF EXPENDITURES

NPEGEL PLAN
Bank Interest Misc. receipts Ejg;‘r‘igftzr‘:
STATE MISSION OFFICE 171,821.00
171,821.00 - -
1 Barpeta =
2 Baksa 7,795.00
3 Bongaigaon -
4 Cachar -
5 Chirang =
6 Darrang =
7 Dhemaji -
8 Dhubri -
9 Dibrugarh 3,358.00
10 |Dima Hasao =
11  |Goalpara -
12 |Golaghat -
13 |Hailakandi -
14 Jorhat -
15 |Kamrup -
16  |Karbi Anglong 5,039.00
17  |Karimganj =
18  |Kokrajhar -
19  |Lakhimpur -
20  |Morigaon -
21  |Nagaon -
22 Nalbari 9,401.00
23  [Sibsagar -
24  |Sonitpur -
25  |Tinsukia -
26  |Udalguri -
Total (C) 197,414.00 - -
TOTAL (A+B+C) 75,040,301.56 9,701,788.00 30,001,774.00
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SCHEDULE - K: Notes on Accounts:

1. Capital Expenditure of Civil Works Construction of SMCs are reflected in
Income & Expenditure Account due to the reason that assets on which such
expenditure are incurred, are not owned by the District. Therefore no Assets as
such are created in the Balance Sheet against this Capital Expenditure.
Although it is capital in nature, but due to the above reason cited, it has been
directly expensed out in the revenue account.

2. Reimbursement of fund against general boys share on Free Text Book from
Govt. of Assam has been separated from the books of account of SSA as per
guidelines of MHRD. Accordingly necessary adjustment entry has been passed
in the Income & Expenditure account.

3. Utilization Certificate:
Opening balances of Utilization Certificate are regrouped as General Head &

Capital Head based on previous year unspent balances as per utilization
certificate. Corresponding to earlier year report such unspent amounts were
further classified as General Category, SC Category and ST Category.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

@QN’(J M
(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner
MN : 054844
Place ;: Guwahati

Date :24-10-2016
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM
Summary Budget Analysis (Entire Program)
Frequency : Bi-annual/ Anuual upto date of Receipt
For the Half Year/ Financial year ending on 31ST MARCH 2016

IUFR-1
AWP&B 2015-16 (Figures in lac)
Openi Releases b Releases by Estimated
SL | Nameof | AWP&B Bglanc b GOl y GOA Expenditure | AWP&B for next
No.| State ® (State share) FY 2016-17
1 2 3 4 6 8
1 Assam 168,215.67 23,331.08 110,783.97 10,963.01 | 117,762.92 167,692.16
Total 168,215.67| 23,331.08 110,783.97 10,963.01 | 117,762.92 167,692.16

Signed in terms of our report of even date.
for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN : 319086E

For, AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

€

D

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan) CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER MISSION DIRECTOR

Partner .

MN : 054844 Ct“ef Accwnts Qfﬁce‘ MISSIOH DI'FEC'for

Pl b Axom Saiva Siksha Axom Sarba Stksha
) Abtiian Rliseins Abhiyan Mission

Date: 24-10-2016
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019, ASSAM
Summary Budget Analysis (Entire Program)

Frequency : Bi-annual/ Anuual upto date of Receipt
For the Half Year/ Financial year ending on 31ST MARCH 2016

IUFR-II
(Figures in lac)
Expenditure Report
AWP&B 2015-16
Ooering Bilines Releases for the Expenditure for the
Name of State pfor t}i i financial year till financial year till
¥ date 31-03-2016 31.03.2016
Assam 23,331.08 121,746.97 117,762.92
TOTAL 23,331.08 121,746.97 117,762.92
Signed in terms of our report of even date
for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES For, AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E
A [
% \

= ¢
(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan) CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER MISSION DIRECTOR
Partner

MN : 054844
Place : Guwahati

Date: 24-10-2016

sion Director

Chisf Accounts Office: Misst
3 sarba Stksha

,
Axoim Sarva Siksha Axo

Abhiyan Mission

Abhiian
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TUFR-IIT
AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI- 781019, ASSAM
Summary Budget Analysis (Entire Program)
Frequency : Bi-annual/ Anuual 'upto date of Receipt'
For the Half Year/ Financial year ending on 31ST MARCH 2016

(Rs. in Lakhs)
SL Half year ended
No Expenditure by activity (Current reporting | Financial Year till date
period)

1 |Opening of New Schools -

2 |Residential Schools for specific category of children 26.74 60.17
3 |Residential Hostel for specific category of children -

4 |Transport/Escort Facility -

5 Spgcwl Training for mainstreaming of Out-of-School 171715 414673

Children

6 |Free Text Book 0.12 134.64
7 |Provision of 2 sets of Uniform -

8 |Teaching Learning Equipment (TLE) -

9 |ENHANCING QUALITY New Teachers Salary 30873.42 77,283.91
10 |Teachers Training 250.07 865.22
11 Academic Support through Block Resource Centre/ 1436.78 3,041.88

URC
1 Academic Support through Cluster Resource 69.77 141.01
Centers
13 Comput.er Aided Education in UPS under 250.78
Innovation
14 |Libraries in Schools -
15 |ANNUAL GRANTS -
16 |School Grant =
17 |Research, Evaluation, Monitoring & Supervision 2.58 91.36
18 |Maintenance Grant -
19 |Interventions for CWSN 244.41 825.18
20 |Innovation Head up to Rs. 50 lakh per district 5.65 113.20
21 [SMC/PRI Training 28.05 405.06
22 |Civil Works Construction 16031.89 8,587.46
23 [LEARNING ENHANCEMENT PROG. 10.11
24 |PROJECT MANAGEMENT COST 1702.5 3,843.36
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25 |Community Mobilisation Activities (up to 0.5%) 65.46 93.55
26 |Community Trainning =
2z Trainning of educational Administrator -
28 |SIEMAT =
29 [State Component 278.26 1,030.47
30 [KGBV 673.5 3,304.85
31 [NPEGEL -
32 |Prior year Expenditure

SSA 12,549.54

KGBV 75.46

NPEGEL -
31 TOTAL 53,406.35 117,762.92

Signed in terms of our report of even date
for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)

Partner

MN : 054844
Place : Guwahati
Date: 24-10-2016

For, AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

=" \%

CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER MISSION DIRECTOR

Mission Director
Axom Sarba Stksha
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MANAGEMENT LETTER

We have compiled the attached Balance Sheet as at 31t March 2016, the annexed
Income and Expenditure Account and the Receipts & Payment Account for the year
ended on that date of State Mission Office & Consolidated District Mission offices of
the Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, based on
the audited statements of the State Mission Office and Districts, we submit herewith
the management letter forming part of the Audit Report

1. Give comments and observations on the accounting Records, Systems and
controls that were examined during the course of audit.

We have examined the Cash Book, General Ledger, Journal Register, Stock
Book, Cheque Issue Register, and Fund Received Register in order, but Fund
receipts Register and Fixed Assets Register are not upto-date. However
Activity-wise District Expenditure and District Advance General ledger
balances are considered in the Receipt and Payment Account, on the basis of
statement certified by the Management as per AWP&B. It is suggested that
proper subsidiary ledgers are to be maintained for District-wise and Activity-
wise expenditures by the State Mission office. Therefore, considering the size
of transactions involved, the SMO should introduce computerized accounting
system, for easy access of data and efficient MIS.

2. Identify specific deficiencies and areas of weakness in system and controls and
make recommendation for their improvement.

A) Existing system of manual accounting should be replaced with computer

B)

based accounting for smooth & efficient functioning of the activities of the SSA
Assam. It was observed that, while expenditure accounts are debited in the
activity accounts, the bifurcation of districts are not done on a regular basis,
with the result that, this is taken up only at the year end only. As a result, the
district expenditures are not correctly reflected in the quarterly report. It is
suggested that District expenditures should be recorded at the time of
disbursement in the Activity wise Ledger as well as District wise subsidiary
ledgers to have proper records, for proper audit and control.

On verification of Bank Reconciliation Statements of the State Mission Office,
we observed that a lot of un-cleared amounts are outstanding from 31-03-2015,
as evident from the Bank Reconciliation statements. Most of these relate to
Civil Construction Fund and other SMC Grants. Necessary steps should be
taken for proper reflection of Bank balance in the books of account.
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C) Similarly, a lot of Advances are lying unadjusted in the District Accounts for
long. Special effort should be taken to adjust these advances in the District
accounts, as reflected in the consolidated District Accounts.

3. Report on the degree of compliance of each of the financial covenants on the
financial agreement, legal financial obligations and commitments and give
comments, if any, on the internal & external matters affecting such compliance.

Statutory dues of central and State Govt. like Income tax, Service tax & VAT etc.
should be properly deducted / collected wherever applicable as per status.

4. Communicate matters that have come to attention during the audit, which might
have a significant impact on the implementation of the project.

As per the checks conducted and as per the information provided, no such
matters were noticed except as reported in Annexure-A, which could have a
significant impact on the implementation of the project.

5. Bring to the managements’ attention any other matters that auditors consider
pertinent.

a) Maintenance of Books of Accounts should be done under computerized
system with proper customized software.

b) Other matters have been mentioned in detail in Annexure-A attached with the
Auditors’ Report.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

Ma

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016
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AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-781019

Review note on Procurement Procedure

This is to certify that we have gone through the procurement procedure for goods,
work and services followed by the Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission,
Kahilipara, Guwahati, and based on the audit of the records for the year 2015-16, we
are satisfied that the procurement procedure prescribed in the manual on Financial
Management and Procurement under SSA has been followed, except and otherwise if
mentioned in the Auditors Report attached herewith.

Sl. No. Details Deviations Amount involved
(Declared as Mis -Procurement)

NIL

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

e

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016
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Annexure-A

AXOM SARBA SIKSH ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI, ASSAM

CONSOLIDATED OBSERVATIONS OF THE STATE MISSION OFFICE
FORMING A PART OF THE AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

1. DEFICIENCIES IN BOOKS MAINTENANCE:

Books of accounts like Cash Book, General Ledger, Advance Ledgers, and Journal
Register are maintained by the State Mission Office. Fund Receipts Register and
Fixed Assets Register are not upto-date. However, Activity-wise District
Expenditure and District Advance General ledger balances are considered in the
Receipts and Payments Account on the basis of statement certified by the
Management as per AWP&B. It is suggested that proper subsidiary ledgers are to
be maintained for District-wise and Activity-wise expenditures by the State
Mission office. Therefore, considering the size of transactions involved, the SMO
should introduce computerized accounting system, for easy access of data and
efficient MIS.

2. ERROR OF OMMISSION, BANK TRANSACTION, BANK
RECONCILIATION:

In general, all the transactions were properly recorded in the books of accounts
maintained by the State Mission office. Though Bank accounts were reconciled on
monthly basis, we observed that necessary actions were not taken on the pending
outstanding transactions of Bank Reconciliation Statements. Therefore, the very
purpose of Reconciliation is defeated due to lack of action on the reconciliation
differences. We observed that a lot of un-cleared amounts are outstanding for a
long time, as evident from the Bank Reconciliation statements. As for example,
the transactions are carried over from 31-03-2014 in the Bank reconciliation
statement, which are yet to be adjusted as at 31-03-2016. This needs immediate
reconciliation. This was reported in the last year’s Audit Report too, but no
corrective action was noticed. Examples are given below:




A) Following amounts were credited by the bank but not recorded in the
cash book as per Bank Reconciliation Statement

Bank Amount Remarks
1) State Bank of India 12,09,827/- Includes an amount of ¥ 9,78,226/ -
A/c No. 10821415714 carried over from 16/07/15.
2) AGV Bank, 3,72,580/- Detailed List not available.

A/c No. 7296010002160

Total 15, 82,407/-

B) Following amounts were debited by the bank but not recorded in the Cash
book as per Bank Reconciliation Statement

Bank Amount Remarks
1) Canara Bank 33,79,514/ - Carried over from 31/03/15.
A/c No. 1861101008010
2) AGV Bank 2,57,63,600/ - Details in List-B of Bank
A/c No. 7296010002160 Reconciliation Statement
of 2015-16.
Total 2,9143,114/-

C) Following amounts were credited in the SSA books but not cleared from
Bank and standing as un-reconciled in the Bank Reconciliation Statement.

For this reason, books balances are understated. It should be Iooked into and
necessary action taken:-

Bank Amount Remarks

1) State Bank of India 1,25,79,200/-  Carried over from 31/01/2015.
A/c No. 10821415714

2) AGV Bank 1,68,74,327/- Fund Released to SMC as
A/c No. 7296010002160 Uniform & Boys Toilets
Grant.

3) Punjab National Bank 1,38,17,200/-  Fund Released to SMC as

A/c No. 1907000101289190 Uniform Grant in 2014-15
4) Punjab National Bank 3,38,000/- Fund Released to SMC as
A/c No. 1907000101289190 School Grant 2014-15




5) Axis Bank 81,20,800/- Fund Released to SMC as

A/c No. 1907000101289190 Uniform Grant
6) Axis Bank 93,66,500/- Fund Released to SMC as
A/c No. 1907000101289190 School Grant
Total 6,10,96,027/-

D) Following amounts were debited in the SSA Books but not yet credited by
Bank and standing as un-reconciled in the Bank reconciliation Statement. For
this reason, Books balances are understated. It should be looked into and
necessary action taken on priority basis:-

Bank Amount Remarks
1) State Bank of India 17,72,88,465/- Carried over from 31/03/2015
A/c No. 10821415714
2) AGV Bank 1,29,95,000/ - List not available.
A/c No. 7296010002160

Total 19,02,83,465/-

3. WRONG BOOKING OF EXPENDITURE / EXPENDITURE NOT SUPPORTED
BY U/Cs, OUTSTANDING ADVANCES:

A) An amount of ¥ 4,43,93,550/- (Schedule -E of Balance Sheet) was Advance
refunded by Sub-District level (SMCs) directly to SMO; however there exist
pending adjustment in district accounts for such refund. This pending
adjustment is to be immediately taken into accounts for proper reflection of
district unadjusted advances.

B) Following Funds transferred/advances are outstanding as on 31-03-2016
since long in the State Mission Office. Necessary action should be taken for
adjustment or recovery. This was also reported in the Audit Report of 2014-
15.

i) UNICEF A/c < 44,34,100/-

C) Outstanding advances as on 31-03-2016 is ¥ 1,05,82,261/-. We observed that
advances amounting to X 70,21,573 /-were lying unadjusted under the Activity
Maintenance/ Extension of unit of SMO from the Financial Year 2013-14.




4) INTERNAL AUDIT /INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM:

In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us,
there are scopes of much improvement in internal control procedures
commensurate with size of the Mission office and nature of its operation, like
computerized accounting system, Fund Receipts Register, and Fixed Assets
Register are to be maintain and be updated on regularly basis and for this
purpose, fixed assets should be tagged with fixed asset identification code. There
should be constant follow up on un-reconciled amount of the monthly bank
reconciliation statement, etc. In this regard, the mission office has engaged
external auditors for the purpose of conducting concurrent audit of State Mission
Office on quarterly basis. Appropriate actions need to be taken for relevant
matters that are reported in Annexure-A, for proper internal audit and control.
Similarly the concurrent auditor’s report is to be looked into and appropriate
steps are to be taken, otherwise the basic motive of appointing concurrent auditor
will be defeated.

5) FINANCIAL, IRREGULARITIES, MISAPPROPRIATION/DIVERSION OF
FUND:

Procurement by SMO under Centralised Procurement for Districts / Blocks:

The procurement of goods and service for District under centralized basis is one
of the most important functions of the state Mission office. We observed that
respective expenditures are transferred to District level on the basis of allocation
statement prepared as per AWP & B by the SMO. (Please refer to Note 1 above)

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 319086E

\@wa

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN: 054844

Place: Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016

53



6. ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RULES:

The accounting principles and rules followed by the Mission on preparation of
financial statements are as follows:

i) The financial statements are prepared in historical cost conventions under cash
system. Hence expenditures under activities may contain prior period
expenditures, and liabilities at year end have not been recognized.

ii) Depreciation of fixed assets has not been provided for as per guidelines of
MHRD in FMP.

iti)  Grants released for SMCs (Capital as well as Recurring), Teachers and others are
accounted for as expenditure under the program as soon as the same are
released.

iv) Materials purchased under various heads other than fixed assets are charged
directly on Income and Expenditure Account and no closing stock of materials at
year end have been accounted for.

V) Civil Works grants released to SMCs are treated as advances and has been
charged to the concerned Activity-head in the Income and Expenditure Account
on receipts of utilisation certificate from the SMCs.

vi)  Apportionment of expenditure on behalf of Districts and Sub-Districts has been
made by SMO on basis of allocation in AWB & P.

vii)  The expenditures made by SSA, Assam under the Head Project Management and
Civil Works are as per PAB allocation.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

\@waa

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016
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Annexure-A

AXOM SARBA SIKSH ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI, ASSAM

GIST OF OBSERVATIONS RAISED BY THE DISTRICT AUDITORS
FORMING PART OF THE AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

1. BARPETA

(a) Delay payment
Delay in payment of TDS, VAT TDS, and Professional Tax were observed.

(b) Default in payment procedure
During the course of audit, it was noticed that in some cases though acquisitions

were made from a particular concern, however payments were released not in the
name of the concern/store/shop, rather in the individual name of some person,
purporting to be the owner of the concern/store/shop. One of such case was that
for regular acquisitions from Abhinandan Hotel & Restaurant, payments were
released in the name of “Kalpana Das”

(c) Other issues relating to Bank
Some SMCs have returned the Excess amount of Uniform grant to DMO by

cheques. Some of the cheques have cleared but many of them remained uncleared
due to some reason or the other. The DMO has returned few of such cheques to
the SMCs and have advised the SMCs to transfer the amount to the DMO's
account through bank transfer. However as at 31.03.2016 the entire amount for
which the cheques have been returned have not been transferred by the SMCs.
Such unpaid amount should be traced and should be credited at the earliest.

2. BAKSA

(a) We observed that SMC was paid as advance to M/S P.B. Construction during
the year 2013-14 ¥ 1,20,000 to ¥ 2,70,000.00 for ACR/ HMR, but Material are not
yet received by the SMC till date of SMC visit. List of pending SMC are not
provided at the time of audit by the District Mission Office.
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3. CACHAR

(a) Statut

ory Compliances

(M)

(i)

The Value Added Tax is not deducted as per the Schedule of Assam Value
Added Tax, 2003. The Tax is deducted at the flat rate of 5% on all the items
irrespective of the nature of items. On the other hand neither return of tax is
filed nor the certificate in Form 29 issued to the party

It is observed that there has been delay in furnishing the quarterly TDS
return as required under Section 200 (3) of the Income Tax Act'1961, which
attracts a late filing fees of Rs. 200/- per day for defaults/ delay in
furnishing such return under section 234 E of the Income Tax Act' 1961.
Further there has been delay in receipt of challans from the Bank. It is
suggested to obtain the acknowledgement from Bank on the date of deposit
of such challans.

TDS @ 1% only is deducted, whereas applicable rate of TDS is 10% for Rent
payments to Jabarut Alam Choudhury.

4. DHEMAII

(a) Expenses amounting to ¥ 2,64,172,165.00 incurred by SMO on behalf of District
and also Advances amounting to ¥ 42,452,879.00 paid by SMO on behalf of District,
are not verified as the details are not available at the District.

5. DIBRUGARH

(a) Wrong accounting head.

i)

ii)

Honorarium of ¥ 14,00,000/- paid to EV/AEV for the months of October’15,
November'15, part of March’16 and half of the expenditure of Lahoal Block
has been booked under the activity head 6.03.b.1.a and ¥ 43,75,000/ - for rest
of the months including expenditure incutred by the Blocks during the year
2015 - 2016 has been booked under different activity head 6.04.b.1.a.

Honorarium of ¥ 2,25,000/- paid to TRPs for the months April to June'15
has been booked under activity 24.01.1.a whereas ¥ 6,75,000/- being
honorarium for the months July’15 to March’16 booked under 12.01.a.

Honorarium of ¥ 3,15,000/- paid to DQMs for the months April to
September'15 has been booked under activity 6.03.b.1.c whereas I
3,15,000/ - being honorarium for the months October’15 to March’16 booked
under 6.04.b.1.c.
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(b) Statutory Compliances
It came to notice that there has been an outstanding demand of T 3,21,460/ - against

TDS defaults of the District office for earlier years which needs to be resolved .
Details of such defaults are as below:

Financial Year Processed Demand (in )

Prior Years 60,160/ -
2012 - 2013 1,81,520/-
2013 - 2014 49,830/ -
2014 - 2015 29,950/ -

6. DIMA HASAO

(a) Discrepancies regarding Bank Accounts.
District Mission Office has maintained Three Bank Accounts

i) State Bank of India CA A/c No. 11315095203 since 2001
ii) Apex Bank of India CA A/c No. 381042010003367
iii)  Langpi Dehangi Rural Bank SB A/c No. 2601900236

Out of 3 Nos. Bank Account 2 Nos. Bank a/c are current account. Bank won't give
interest on current account. As per SSA guideline, all account should be savings.
But under the present there was a huge loss of Bank Interest to the exchequer.

7. GOALPARA

(a) Internal Audit/Internal Control System:
Internal Audit/Internal Control System at the DMO appears to be not satisfactory.

Books of accounts maintained are incomplete, inadequate and erroneous.
Balancing of GLB is done provisionally and is also incomplete. GLB balances are
not in agreement with the balances in the Receipt and Payment Account. Advance
Ledger/Register is not maintained at the DMO. Vouchers are not properly
scrutinized before passing for payment. Old and time barred items in the Bank
Reconciliation are not treated/reversed in the books of accounts. Govt. Due and
Deduction Accounts are not properly maintained so much so that even opening
balances in some of its accounts differ from what was included in previous year's
audited statement of accounts. Procurement procedures followed at the DMO is
defective. DMO is covered under Concurrent Audit, but concurrent audit report in
respect of any of the Quarters could be produced to us for our necessary noting.
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8. KARIMGAN]

(a) Deficiencies in Maintenance of Books of Account
Fixed Asset Register was not maintained and updated in a proper way. Further,

physical verification of the same has not been carried out since last 2 years.

9. KOKRAJTHAR

(a) Expenditure by the State Mission Office on behalf of the District that Expenditure
incurred by the State Mission Office which has been shown by theDMO as “Fund
Received from SMO in kind” and the DMO have incorporated such expenditure in
their Accounts on the basis of the Schedule provided by the SMO without any
supporting documents. We could not verify such expenditure incurred by SMO on
behalf of DMO. As explained to us the records etc. are maintained by the SMO.

10. NAGAON

(a) Fixed Assets and Stock Verification
i) We are not in position to verify all items of fixed assets as it is

burdensome to verify the same as no any reference no. is provided both
in fixed assets register and fixed assets itself.

ii) No proper stock register has been maintained for purchase of stationery
items at Programmes Held. So we were not in a position to verify the
same. It has been suggested that proper modification has to be done in
attendance sheet to verify the actual consumption of stationery items at
Programmes Held.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 319086E

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN: 054844

Place: Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016
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ANNEXURE-1 : OBSERVATIONS TO THE AUDIT REPORT OF
AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION (CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS)
FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

The following are our observations on various matters relating to the accounts and
financial statements (Consolidated Accounts) for the financial year 2015-16 of the Axom
Sarba Sikhsa Abhijan Mission, forming part of the Audit Report.

1. Consolidation of Accounts of SMO and Districts:
The consolidations of accounts of the SMO and District Offices have been done from

the Audited Final Accounts for the year 2015-16. Consolidation of accounts is being
done in excel program and opening balances are being brought forward from previous
years audited Balance Sheet etc. The accounts of 27 Districts and State Mission Office
are incorporate in the consolidated accounts of the Mission.

2. Statutory Audit Report of SMO:
The observations in statutory audit report of State Mission Office for the year under

audit conducted by us is appended to the State Mission Office Accounts and should
be considered while considering the Consolidated Accounts for the year ended
31.03.2016.

3. Statutory Audit Reports of Districts:
While considering the Consolidated Accounts of the Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan

Mission, the observations made by the Statutory Auditors in the District Offices for
the year under audit 2015-16 should also be considered, since these are not audited by
us, but we have considered the District Audit Reports, and significant audit
observations are mentioned as consolidated observations of the relevant districts.

4. During the course of our audit, the difference of ¥ 21,50,47,175/- in opening balance
of Utilization Certificate as reported in last year report, has been reconciled and
accordingly adjusted in the current year’s Utilization Certificate .

5. Summary Report of Compliance of audit observations in the Statutory Audit
Reports of earlier years up to 2014-15:
The SMO had entrusted Statutory Auditors of Districts Offices to look into
compliance of audit observations in the Statutory Audit Reports of earlier years and
accordingly prepared summary report of the same. As per the summary report, out of
145 Nos. of audit observations outstanding against all the Districts, 66 Nos. have been
dropped and the balances 79 Nos. are outstanding up to the year 2014-15. The
summary report is attached herewith as per Annexure 2.




6. Summary Report of SMCs covered under Statutory Audit during the year 2015-16 :
The Mission Office has prepared a summary report of SMC audits covered under
Statutory Audit for the year 2015-16, which is attached as Annexure 3 herewith. As
per the report, out of 4050 Nos. of SMCs targeted to be covered, audit of 3979 Nos. of
SMCs have been achieved at School Level. The common observations in SMC Audits
are attached herewith as Annexure 3.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E

| Sowp

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016
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Annexure-2
Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission
Kahilipara, Guwahati-19, Assam
Summary Report of Audit compliance of previous year's Auditors Report
for the Financial Year 2014-15

Nos. of a}ldit Nos of audit Total No:s. of Nos. c!f Nos. of Afldil‘
observations A observations | observations | observation
SL No District outstanding obs;e:va:.tms outstanding for | dropped by | outstanding as
till end of FY tﬁ;‘;::mﬁs the FY 2013-14 &| the Auditors | at end of FY
2013-14 2014-15 in 2015-16 2015-16

1 |Barpeta 0 7 7 7 0

2 |Baksa 0 3 3 1 2

3 |Bongaigaon 1 3 4 1 8

4 |Cachar 2 6 8 3 5

5 |Chirang 0 0 0 0 0

6 |Darrang 1 0 1 0 1

7  |Dhemaji 0 3 3 1 2

8 |Dhubri 0 1 1 0 1

9 |Dibrugarh 1 2 3 1 2

10 |Dima Hasao 1 5 6 3 3

11 |Goalpara 4 0 4 0 4

12 |Golaghat 3 3 6 2 4

13 |Hailakandi 3 1 4 4 0

14 |Jorhat 0 4 4 3 1

15 |Kamrup (Metro) 0 4 4 1 3

16 |Kamrup (Rural) 4 0 4 3 1

17 |Karbi Anglong 4 15 19 0 19

18 |Karimganj 2 2 4 2 2

19 [Kokrajhar 1 8 9 8 1

20 [Lakhimpur 0 4 4 2 2

21 |Morigaon 1 4 5 3 2

22 |Nagaon 6 2 8 5 3

23 |Nalbari 2 4 6 0 6

24 |Sivasagar 3 5 8 1 7

25 |Sonitpur 1 4 5 5 0

26 |Tinsukia 2 0 2 1 1

27 |Udalguri 1 4 5 5 0

28 [SMO 5 3 8 4 4

Total 48 97 145 66 79

Note : Details of compliance of Previous Years Audit Observations may please be referred to in the concerned District
Audit Report and State Mission Office for the Financial Year 2015-16

Qlw;@fﬁ ¢ i

Chief Accounts Officer Mission Director Lead Auditor
SSA, Assam SSA, Assam SSA, Assam
Chusf Accounts Office: Mission Director

Axom Sarva Sikeha Axomebarba Sikshg
At Abhiyan Mission




Annexure-3
Axom Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission
Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam
Summary Report of Audit of SMCs for the period 2008-09 to 2015-16
during the Audit of Financial Year 2015-16

Balance of SMCs
i n ve nd
ivo|  pes | TS| T g
2015-16
1 |Barpeta 150 150 0
2  |Baksa 150 150 0
3 |Bongaigaon 150 150 0
4 |Cachar 150 148 2
5 |Chirang 150 150 0
6 |Darrang 150 149 1
7  |Dhemaji 150 150 0
8 |Dhubri 150 149 1
9 |Dibrugarh 150 150 0
10 |Dima Hasao 150 106 44
11 |Goalpara 150 148 2
12 |Golaghat 150 150 0
13 |Hailakandi 150 150 0
14 |Jorhat 150 148 2
15 |Kamrup (M) 150 150 0
16 |Kamrup (R) 150 150 0
17 |Karbi-Anglong 150 150 0
18 |Karimganj 150 149 1
19 |Kokrajhar 150 150 0
20 |Lakhimpur 150 149 1
21 |Morigaon 150 150 0
22 |Nagaon 150 143 7
23 |Nalbari 150 150 0
24 |Sivasagar 150 147 3
25 |Sonitpur 150 150 0
26 |Tinsukia 150 148 2
27 |Udalguri 150 145 5
District Total 4050 3979 71
Ay ¢
Chief Accounts Officer Mission Director Lead Auditor
SSA, Assam SSA, Assam SSA, Assam
Chitef Accounts Ofice Mission Director
Axoimn Saiva 5‘;\ :.*1.-‘ Axom 82rba Siksha

i - .q" . 1 " i g | -. won
Alhijan Mission Abhiyan Missto




Annexure- 4

Common observations on SMC Audit covered under Statutory Audit
for the year 2015-16

AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI, ASSAM

. It was found that some of the major payments are made either through cash or
self cheques in various schools as reported in our SMC Audit Report. We suggest
that the payment should be made vide account payee cheques to the suppliers.

. Many of the SMCs are not maintaining any Stock Register. Some of the SMCs are
maintaining only a record of its stocks. As such, the stocks procured at a SMC are
not verifiable with the corresponding entries in Stock Book.

. Except for a few negligible SMCs, most of the SMCs are not maintaining any
Register of Civil Works at school.

for BHUYAN & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 319086E T

e
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gt 67

(CA. Kaberi Bhuyan)
Partner

MN : 054844

Place : Guwahati
Date :24-10-2016
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